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09.0&20061Present: Hon'ble Sri X.V. Sachidanandan 
7 	 \f1t71rtflltL AA 

/4... 	* 
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Hon1ie Sri Gautam Ray, 
Administrative Member. 

I 
-I- 

While the Applicant was working as 

Sub-Divisiona1 Inspector of Post Offices, 

Ukbrul Sub-Division in Manipur (1996-

1998), the Director of Postal Services, 

Manipur, ilx7phal had placed the Applicant 

under suspension under Rule 10(1) of the 

CCS (CC&A) Rules, 1965 in contemplation 

of a disciplinary proceeding against him. 

The order of suspension was revnked by 

he Suspending Authority, i.e. the 

Respondent No. 4 during the pendency of 

The investigation into the case and on 

revoeaton of the suspension order, the 

'tpplicant was transferred and posted as 

inspector of Post Offices (Complaints), in 

he office of the Director of Postal Services, 

~agaland, Xohiina. No charge sheet was 

Jsued to the Applicant in connection with 

the suspension over even after the expiry 

I 	Contd/ - 
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08.08.200ô of 5 years. The Applicant submitted appeal 

to the Appellate Authority, i.e. the Chief 

Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shiliong, 

but to no avail. The Applicant filed O.A. 

No. 322 of 2004 before this Tribunal and 
the Thbunal disposed of the Application 

on 27.01.2005 directing the Respondent 

• Nos. 2 and 4 to dispose of the 

representation within a period of three 

• months. Thereafter, the appeal was 

disposed of by the Respondent No. 3 and 

• the suspension period was regularised as 

leave as admissible, The Applicant quoted 

• Sub-rule (5) of PR 54-B and submitted 

that it is the option of the suspended. 

official that the suspension period could 

be converted to leave not on the 

prerogative of the Respondents to 

• regularise the• ieave, as admissible. The 

Applicant also stated, that the Appellate 

Authority and the Postmaster General was 

the seine person who issued the 

suspension order, but such order cannot 

be passed under Rule 24(2)(ii) of the CCS 

(CCA) Rules 1935. Challenging the said 

order, the Applicant has flied thiOA  
Application. 

Heard Mr S.B. Hazarika, the 

Applicant in person and Mr M.U. Ahmed, 

learned Addi. C.G.S.C. for the 

Respondents. 

&DQ 

N61/ 	Oro,& v-* 

s4tdD 7/Sç-/-r'vi 

(1&a. 
- 	•I1b. 

.41 	 Considering the issue involved, we 

are of the 'view that the O.A. has to be 

admitted. Admit. Issue notice to the 

) C4A4L 
	Respondents. 

Post on 2 1.09.200 

/mb/ 
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• 	
Onael :r the Respondents prays for 

time to file wrtter. statnento, Let It 
be donee P•at the matter on 

L 
Vice..Chitjn,a* 

NO41Q. 

044 	 10.11.2006 Present: llon'ble SriK.V. Sachidanendati 
Vice-Chairman. 

Learned 	Counsel 	for 	the 

Respondents wanted to have time to file 

reply stAtement. Post on 03.0 1.2007. 

p• 

Vice-Chairman 

/mb/ 

\' Lv 

24.01.07 	Counsel for the responden 

wanted further time to file 	itten 

statement. Several oppo 	ities have 

been given to the r .. pondent to file the J\k) 
Same. 

Po.. the in er on 19.2.07. as a 
: 	

. 	 las 	.iance. 

Vic -Chairman 

24.01.07 	Counsel for the respondents 
• 	 wanted further time to file written 

statement. Let it be don... 

Post the matter on 

• 	Vice-Chairman 

im 
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29.3.07. 	Another four weeks time is granted to the 
counsel for the respondents to ifie wrItten 
statement. Post the matter on 1.507. 

Vice-Chairman 
km 

1.5.07. 	At the request the of learned counsel 

for the Respondents four weeks time is 

granted to me written statement.. Post 

the mater on 5.6.07. 

Vioe-Channw 

un 
/ 

5.6.2007 	No reply statement is filed. Three 

weeks' further time 1$ allowed. 

Post on 27.6.2007. 

Vice - Chairman 

/bbl 

j3 	P4 

27.6.2007 	 Further time is granted to the 

Respondents to file reply statement. 

Post on 27.7.2007. 

Vice-Chairman 

• 	—: 
0A. 192 of 06 	 1 

28.2.07 	Counsel for the respondents wanted 
- 	 e . 	 • 	

- to tideif  writ. ten statement. Let it be 
dohe. post the matter on 29.3,07. 

Ce V 
Member 	 Vice-.ha1rman 

in 
- 

/bb/ 
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Counsel for ft respondents is permitted to 

file wiitten statement to-day itself. Post the matter 

before the next available Division Bench. 

Vice.ChahL 

I 
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- 	 - 
i3..052OO8 	The AppiJcant is not; present; to 

1 	. 	- 	- 

prosecute this case. However., Mr M,U. 
Qk• c Ahrned, learned AddL Standing Counsel For 

the Union of India, is present. Jn order to 
give one mor thance to the Applicant, call 

this matter on 20062003 for hearinj. 

OcJ2Q_'y / / , 	 Send coi;ies  of this order to the 

4t' 	/ec',,--i 	 Applicant and to the Respondent /  in the 

j, 	 addresses given in the O.A,so that they can 

	

..(_, 	 come ready For the hearing on, the date OA-

fi psf 	. 	 fixed. 

1thushirarn) 	(M.R. Mohanty) 
Membei (A) 	Vce-Charrnan 

nkm 	 . 
01  Uk t'A 
i R0L4 	A 

20.06.2008 	None appears for the Applicant nor the 

Applicant is present Mr.M.tLAhmed, learned 

Add!. Standing Counsel appearing for the 
Respondents is on accommodation for to- 

	

.x. 	 day. 
In the aforesaid premises, 'call this 

	

-, 	 '-- 	 matter on 8th  August, 2008 for heaxing. 

N 	 . 

N 	 ••° 
Member(A) 	Vice 

Liii 	
-C 	an 

N 

N 

N 	\ 

o4- - o//ot 
5tcJ 4 	/ 
2 

i ° 
_____ 

c. J. :j %- 	-- 

	

- 	-p' 

_ 

LdIiI 	- I 	- 



08.08.2008 
' 
c•% 

• 	 '- 

- 

-e-'p,
' \4 Ainicus Curie' and argue the case for the 

Applicant. 

expressing. his inability to attençt the case from 

Tripura. In the aforesaid premises, Ms. 
Pahmicla Khatoon Zannat, . Advocate is 
appointed as a counsel to assist the Court 'as. 

The Applicant1 who has filed the case 
has written a letter dated 06.08.2008 

O.A. 192 of 2006 

I' 	 I 

631.  

J~o 

Registry to supply, a brief to Ms. 
Pahrnicla Khatoon Zannt, who should get 
ready to argue the case for thefl Applicant. 

Call this matter on 21st August, 2008 

before Division Bench for hearing. 

Lm 

es  

05' 2 1.08.2008 

4  

(M. R.Mohanty) 

Vice-Chairman 

The Applicant, who is appearing in 

person in this case, is absent. 

A 	 -'--k 

O' 

\ 

&p4 c ôrce daLi 

of Mee . "i'cy ' W'4'f'4' 	1-0  
lci 

- e_gpcl41  cL.ti X4- d  

o4 

J(LJ ,cJ/ 
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However, Ms. P. K. Zannat, 'learne& 
counsel appearing as Amicus Curie  iis 

present. 

Mr. M. U. Ahmed, learned Add!. 

Standing Counsel appearing for the 

Respondents is to verify and report as to 

whether the copy of the written statement 

ified by the Respondent No.3 has been 
served on the Applicant or not. 

Issue notice to the Respondents 
requiring them to serve their reply on the 

Applicant by 16.09.2008. 

Also send a copy of this order to the 

Applicant. 
Call this matter on 16.09.2008. 

(Khushiram) 	 (M.R.Mohanty) 



AP 

16.09.2008 	On the prayer of leathed counsel 

appearing for both the parties, call this 

matter on 17. 11.2008 for hearing 

u_______ 	(M.Rty) 
R 	 s 	

hn 	Member(A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

0Y 17.11.2008 	Ms P,K. Zannat Iear!d Adwcate 

It.(i 'O 

\.\g, 

- 	
() , 

Send oLconv of this order to the 
- 	----• _.......----- -. - * -.------ •-• r - 

Applicant in the addressgivn inhe O.A. 
11.4 

(S.M.ttiiitda) 	(M.R,,ohanty 
Member(A) 	Vice-Chairman 

n km 
2Isec L 

• .4V )L 

'I 

Person, ano AVIS rj- '..auia, je*rneu 
1 Cönnse), appearing -as Amieus Curie, are 

V  pésent. Mr M.U. Abmed, learned AddL 
V  Standhig Counsçl for the Unon of inda is 

Mso presen I;. 

V 	• 	. 	On the prayer of Mr S.B. Hazarika, 
cal this matter on 23.Oi.2009. 

(M.RMohanty) 
Vice-Chairman 

nkm 
4plC k-,' 

a to 	d 

flb.- 

• appearing in this case bas Ainicus Curie., is 
present. Mr M.U.. Ahrned 4  teamed Md. 
Standing Counsel for the UnVon of India is 
present. In order to give one more ch.nce 
to the Applicant to appear and prosecute 
-the case,, call this matter on 05.01.2009 for 
bearing. 

cA;X 90$I 	 V 	05.01.2009 : Mr S.B. Hazarika the Applicant in 
V 	 . 

L 

D/ /ikCh/ V 

./ 



RA 	a 

CaD this matter on 16.03.2009 for hearing. 

(.anY) 
Vice-Chairman 

fbb/ 

16.03.2009  

1 

/bb/ 

:- 

Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned AddLC.G.S.C. is 

present. As the Applicant is not present in the 

Court, the case is adjourned. 

List on 24.04.2009. 

(Ar) 
Member (J) 

\an

appears for the Applicayt

Mr.K s, learned Sr. Standing coyseI 

repr he Respondents states y'at he 

has uctionin the matfer. ,,/ 

By orde 	dated 02 4.2009, the 

Respondents (who have faile to put up the 

written statement) were asked to cause 

production of records r ugh Mr.Kankan Dos, 

learned AddI. Standing nsel. 

Despite th/s*/d  orde\the Respondents 

have chosen noe writte\staternent and 
to produce the r. \ 

On th,/ insistence prayer of\

proce 

Das. learne/á Addi. Standing counsel  
is adjour/ed to be taken up on I 5.  
which/me the Respondents shoul

the /records specified by ord

02/4.2009. The Respondents shall a  

to file their written statement by 15.05.2009. 

Contd.. 



o.A.2e.e8 

Send a copy of this order along 	h 

ies of this order dated 02.04. 	to the 

Respo ents and tree copy 	his order dated 

• 	 02.04.2009 d of to 	be handed over to 

Mr.Kankan D 	earned• AddI. Standing 

counseL 

• 	 (M.R.M 	nty) 
Vice-Chairm n 

/ 

24.04.2009 	Call this matter on 05.06.2009 for hearing. 

(M.R.Mohanty) 
• 	= 	,•. 	,.•.. 	 Vice-Chairman 

Ibbi 	' 

o k/ 	1iJ 
05.0.2009 	Call this Division• Bench mdfter on 

-. 	 30.07.2009 for hearing. 

- 	 Send copies of this order to the Applicart 

• 	 •: •• 	who should remain present at the time of 

• r. 	
heqngofthiscase. 

cj 

I.. 	 R.Moty 
Vice-Chairman 

L3Ø07 2009 	Ms PJC Zanna,  learned Counse) 
/ 	 aearing as Amicus Curea is present 

I- 	 - .- 	

• 

-. 	 ••• - 	Call this mar o 11.092009 fbr 
A/ 	 .... 	: hearing. 	- 

-- 	•• 	•\ 

(MK4habirvedi) 	(MRMohanty) 
/ • 	 Member(A) ••• 	 Vice-Chairman 

	

/ 	 nkm.- 
NpI'u2% 	 • 

R-'IVL.- 1) 2--ti 	• 	 . 	 • 	 - 

I9 



Advocate appearing as amicus curie is 

present. On her prayer, call this matter on 

11.112009. 

(M.K.9'c'aturvedi) 
Member (A) 

(M.R.Mohanty) 
Vice-Chairman 

M 

O.A. 192-06 

Applicant is absent. Ms.P.K1dnnat, 

@\43 	
1 

OA INC wk '~* 
Rt'iô.. 

Nb A4 ki4 
ID 't\L- 

/bb/ 

11.11.2009 	The applicant is posted at Tripura 
,.., and had not been appearing in the 

AAA 
I matter 	to the appointment of 

Ms P.K.Zannat as An,icus curiae. 

Learned proxy counsel for the amicus 

áudae prays for adjournment due to her 
illness. 

1.1st on 13.11.2009 for hearing. 

J2- 

/pg/ 

(MadaYr. "Ch-aturvedi)   
Member (A) 

(Mukesh Kr. Gupta) 
Member (J) 

ry 

13.11.2009 	On the request of learned counse' for 

parties, list on i 7.11.2009. 

(Mdczn Ktxr,or/hourvecifl 	(MukEh (Umczr Gupta) 
Member(P) 	 MEwnber(J) 

nm 

17.11.2009 	Heard learned counsel for the parties. 

For the reasons recorded separately. 
this O.A. is allowed. No costs. 

(Madan 	dr Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta) 
(II 

IL/..I (I J 	 JV1$...I I ILd..* kjj 

fbb/ 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRiBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

) 

DATE OF DECISION 17.11.2009 

Sri S.B.Hazarika 
...................................................................Applicant/s. 

Shri S.Bhuyan 
..................................................................Advocate for the 

Applicant/s. 

- Versus- 
U.O.L&Ors 

........................................................................Respondent/s 

Dr.J.L.Sarkar, Railway Standing counsel 
.....................................................................Advocate for the 

Respondents 

CORAM 

THE HON'BLE MR.MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J) 
THE HON'BLE MR.MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A) 

Whether Reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see 	Ye/No 
the Judgment? 

 
Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	 Y s/No 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the Judgment? 	 't'es/No 

Judgment delivered by 	 Hon'bte ember 	
41 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application Nos. 192 of 2006 

Date of Order: This, the 17th  Day of November, 2009 

HON'BLE SHRI MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J). 

HON'BLESHRI MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A). 

Sri S.B.Hazarika 
ub-Divisional Inspector of Post Offices 

Ukhrul (1996-1998). at present at 
Anandapara 
P.O: SABROOM-7991 45 
Tripura (S). 

...Applicant 
By Advocate: 	Ms.P.K.Zannat, Arnicus Curiae 

-Versus- 

Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary 
Department of Posts, Dak Bhawan 
Sansad Marg, New Delhi-1 10001. 

The Chief Postmaster General 
N.F. Circle, Shillorig 
793001. 

The Postmaster General• 
N.F. Circle, Shillong 
793001. 

The Director of Postal Services 
Manipur, Imphal 
795001. 

'...Respondents 
By Advocate: 	M.U.Ahmed, Addt. C.G.S.C. 

ORDER (ORAL) 
17.11.2009 

MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA. MEMBER (ii: 

S.B.Hazarika, Sub-Divisional Inspector of Post Offices in this 

O.A. challenges validity of order dated 08.09.2005 whereby period of 

suspension w.e.f. 18.04.1998 to 31.12.1998 has been treated "Leave as 



2 	 O.A. 192 of 2006 

\4 
admissble". He further seeks declaration that his order of suspension was 

malafide and consequently he is entitled to full pay and allowances for 

said period as well as to treat said period as on duty for all purposes and 

intent. He also seeks direction to the Respondents to release his pay and 

allowances for said period along with 12% interest per annum including 

costs, 

2. 	Admitted facts are that the Director of Postal Services, 

Manipur Division, imphal vide memorandum dated 19.02.2008 initiated 

departmental proceedings against him under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) 

Rules, 1965 alleging certain misconduct. He. was also placed under 

suspension vide order dated 17.04.1998 with immediate effect. The 

competent authority decided that he should be transferred to Kohima. 

and therefore, issued order dated 22.10.1998. Consequently said 

suspension order had been revoked by the Director of Postal Services,, 

Manipur Division, lrnphdl vide memorandum dated 31.12.1998 with 

immediate effect. On completion of aforesaid departmental 

proceedings, vide memorandum dated 24.05.2004 a penalty of reduction 

by three stages from Rs.6650-6125/- for a period of three years w.e.f. 

01.06.2004 with cumulative effect without any increment during said 

period, had been inflicted. On statutory appeal filed, the Postmaster 

General, N.E.Region, Shillong being Appellate Authority, vide order dated 

26.07.2005 reduced the punishment from aforesaid penalty to "reduction 

of pay in one stage for a period of four years without cumulative effect. 

Thus, question arose how to regularize afore-noted period of 

suspension. The Postmaster General, N.E.Region, Shillong vide order dated 

Page2of4 



.1 	 O.A.192 of 2006 

(S 	 \\ 

08.09.2005 (Annexure-9) treated said period as 'Leave as admissible". 

Validity of aforesaid order has been challenged in this case. 

Since none appeared for the Applicant for a long time, this 

Tribunal appointed Ms.P.K.Zannat, learned counsel as amicus curiae to 

assist the Bench. Learned counsel vehemently contended that aforesaid 

order suffers from illegality in as much as mandate of FR 54-B, has not 

been observed while making said order as no opportunity of hearing or 

making a representation had been offered before treating said period as 

"Leave as admissible". 

By filing reply Respondents have reiterated what has been 

said in impugned order dated 08.09.2005 to the effect that though major 

penalty was imposed upon Applicant but the same has been reduced by 

the Appellate Authority vide order dated 26.07.2005. Therefore, said 

Appellate Authority treated said period of suspension as "Leave as 

admissible". Not even a word has been stated thereln as to whether 

Mandate of FR 54-B has been observed or not prior to passing the said 

order. 

We have head Ms.P.K.Zannat, learned arnicus curiae for 

Applicant and Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. for Respondents, 

perused the pleadings, and other materials placed on record. We record 

our grebt appreciation for the assistance rendered by Ms.P.K.Zannat, 

learned amicus curiae in the present case. During the course of 

argument, no materials has been brought to our notice by the 

Respondents even remotely suggesting that before pdssing order by the 

Appellate Authority dated 08.09.2005 treating. the suspension period as 

Page3of4 



O.A. 192 of 2006 

f i 
	 \. 

leave admissible, whether any opportunity of hearing, as required under 

FR 54(B), had been afforded to Applicant, or not. In other words, 

Respondents have not followed required procedure prescribed under FR 

54-B before treating period of suspension as 'Leave as admissible'. We 

may note that under the provisions of FR 54(B) period of suspension can 

be treated as justified and pay and allowances can be restricted to 

subsistence allowance already paid only when the authority comes to a 

conclusion that period of suspension was wholly justified, which finding 

could be recorded only after delinquent official has been afforded 

opportunity of hearing. In absence of any opportunity of hearing being 

afforded to Applicant, said order dated 08.09.2005 suffers from violation of 

mandatory procedure and consequently is rendered unsustainable in the 

eyes of law. Thus, we have no hesitation to quash impugned order dated 

08.09.2005. 

6. 	In the circumstances, Q.A. is allowed. The matter is remitted 

back to the competent authority to decide the treatment of suspension 

period strictly in accordance with rules and law. The aforesaid exercise 

shall be undertaken and completed within a period of four months from 

the date of receipt of this order. No costs. 

(MADAN KOMR CHATURVEDI) 
	

(MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA) 
MEMBER (A) 
	

MEMBER' (J) 
03 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADM1MSPRWE-TRThUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI -5: ASSAM 

O.A. 	.... of 2006 

Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

Title : S.B. Hazarika -Vs- U.O.I. & others 

INDEXISYNOPSIS 

SL. 
No. 

Annexure 
No.  

Description of documents Page No. 

1. Application I - 10 

LeftOver 11-14 

2. A-i Copy of suspension order dated 17.4.98 (I.P.) 15 

3. A-2 Copy of Charge Report dtd.13.5.98 (I.P.) 16 

4. A-3 Copy of recovation order dtd. 31.12.98 (J.P.) 17 

5. A- Omitted -- 

6. A-5 Copy of representation dtd. 12.8.03 	(2 P) 18-19 

7. A-6 Copy of reminder dtd 15.10.03 (I.P.) 20 

8. A-7 Copy of representation dtd 23.02.04 (2 P) 21-22 

9. A-8 Copy of CAT/GHY's order dtd. 27.01.05 (IP) 23 

10. A-9 Copy of PMG's order dtd 8.9.05 (1P) 24 

11. A-10 Copy of Govt. order dtd 4.2.71 (IP) 25 

12. ' 	 A-Il Copy of Govt. orders dtd. 9,111,82 (IP) 26 

113. A-12 Copy of Charge-sheet dtd. 19.2.98 (5 P) 27-31 

14. A-13 Copy of Punishment order dtd. 24.5.004 (3 P) 32-34 

15. A-14 Copy of appellate otder dtd. 8.9.05 (3 P) 35-37 

Date : 04-08-2006 

Place Guwahati 	
Signature of the Applicant 

FOR USE IN THE TRIBUNAL'S OFFICE 

Date of filing :- 
Or 

Date of receipt by post 

Registration No. 

	

	 Signature 
For Dy. Registrar 

I 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATWE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI -5: ASSAM 

O.A. INo ..... .....  ... . .......... /2006 

IN THE MATTER OF :--- 

An application under Section 19 of the Administrative 
Tribunal Act, 1985. 

• 	 AND 

LNTIiEMATTEROF:- 

Sri S.B. Hazarika 

Sub-Divisional Inspector of Post Offices, 

Ukhrul (1996-1998) at present at 

Anandapara 

P.O.-SABROOM-799 145 

Triupura (5). 

.................APPLICANT 

-Versus- 

• 	1. The Union of India 
Represented by :- 
The Secretaiy, Department of Posts 
Dak Bhawau, Sansad Marg, 
New Delhi-110001. 

The Chief Postmaster General, 
N.E. Circle, Shillong 
793 ooI: 

The Postmaster General 
N.E. Circle, Shillong, 
793001 

The Director of Postal Services 
Manipur, Imphal 
795 001. 

/ 	 RESPONDENTS 

Contd ... ... ... 
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DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 

1. 	IParticutars of the orders against which the application is made: 

Suspension order No.H-4/LE/GNRL Dated 17.4.98 passed by 

the Director of Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal (Annexure 

A-i at page 15). 

Appellate order No. Vig/LC-12/04 (CAT) dated Shillong, the 
8 Ih  September, 2005 (Annexure A-9/Page 24) 

2. 	Jurisdiction of the tribunal: 

The applicant declared that the subject matter of the application is 
within the jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

3. 	Limitation: 

The applicant further declares that the application is within the 

limitation period prescribed in Section 21 of the AdministTative 
Tribunal, 1985. 

4. 	Facts Of The Case: 
4.1 	That, while the applicant was working as the Sub-Divisional Inspector 

of Post Offices (SDIPOS for Short), Ukhrul Sub-Division in Manipur 

(1996-1998), the Director of Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal (R.4) 

had placed the applicant under Suspension under Rule 10(1) of the 
C.C.S. (C.C. & A) Rules, 1965 in contemplation of a discipiinaiy 
poceeding agianst him. vide his order No.H-4/LE/GENL dated Imphal, 
17.4.98 (Annexure A-i/at Page 15) 

• 	(A copy of the suspension order is enclosed as Annexure A-i at 

Page 15). 

4.2 That on 31/12/98 the order of suspension was revoked by the 

suspending authority ie. R-4 during the pendency of investigation into 

the case and on revocation of the suspension order, the applicant was 
transferred and posted as Inspector of Post Offices (Complaints),. 

commonly designated as C.I. in the office of the Director of Postal 

Services, Nagaland, Kohima with a view to guarding against tempering 

Contd ... ... ... 
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with evidence during investigation. The applicant resumed duties as 

C.I., Divisional Office, Kohima, on 02/02/1999. 	 I 

(A copy of the revocation order is enclosed as Annexure A-3 at 

Page 17) 

4.3 That in as much no charge-sheet was served on the applicant in 

connection with that suspension over even after the expiry of 5 years 
the matter was taken up up with the Director of Postal Services, 

Manipur, Imphal for regularising the period of suspension from 14.5.98 

(actual date of proceeding 011 suspension) till 02/02/98 (actual date of 

resumption of duty on revocation) as the applicant was re-instated by 

that authority. The applicant made a representation on 12/8/03 

(Annexure A-5/at page 18-19) to the Respondent No.4 to issue order of 

regularisation of suspension period as prescribed by F.R. 54 B allowing 

full pay and allowances for the period of suspension and freating the 

period as the period spent on duty for all purposes, as the order of 

suspension was not followed by a Charge-Sheet, rendering the 

suspension as wholly unjustified. The representation was followed by a 

reminder on 15.10.03, but to NO ACTION by the Resp. No.4. 

(A copy of the representation did 12.8.03 is enclosed as 

Annexure-5 at page 18-19). 

('A copy of the reminder dated 15.10.03 is enclosed as Annexure 

A-6 at Page 20) 

4.4 That, being not replied or intimated anyway by the respondent No.4, the 

applicant made as appeal in form of a representation to the appellate 

authority, ie. The Chief Postmaster General N.E. Circle, Shillong (R-2) 
on 23/2/2004 (Annexure A-7 at page 21-22) urging him to direct R.4 to 

issue orders under F.R. 54-B disposing of the application dated 12.8.03 

a copy of which was also furnished to him for perusal,, but no action 

was taken by the R.4 though a period of 10(ten) months expired. 
(A copy of the appeal (Representation) dated 23.2.2004 is 

enclosed as Annexure A- 7 at Page 2 1-22) 

4.5 	That being constrained, the applicant agitated before this Hon'ble 
Tribunal on 16.12.2004 vide O.A. No.322 of 2004 and the Hon'ble 

Contd ... ... ... 
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Tribunal disposed of the application 27.1.2005 directing the Respondent 

2 and 4 to reply on both the representation within 3 months of the order 

to the applicant ; but yet the Resp. 2 & 4 were sitting over the 

representations though a period of 6 months expired. 

(A copy of the Hon 'bie C.A. T. order dated 27.1.2005 is enclosed 

as Annexure A-8 at Page 23) 

	

4.6 	That, the appeal dated 23.2.2004 was disposed of by the Postmaster 

General (R.3) on 8th  Syst. 2005 (Annexure A-9/at Page 24) with the 

orders that the period of suspension from 18.4.99 to 31.12.1998 was 

totally justified as the applicant was charge-sheeted and punished with a 

major penalty of reduction of pay for 1 yr for 4 yrs. Vide Memo 

staff/109-9/04 dated 26-7-05 but the period of suspension may be 

regularised as "leave as admissible" 

(A copy of the appellate order did 23/2/2004 is enclosed as 

Annexure-9 at Page 24) 

	

4.7 	That the appellate orders passed by the R.3 is arbitrary, illegal and not 

in consonance with law on the subject and hence this application has 

been made. 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION. 

5.1. The order of Suspension was malafide and invalid as it was not 

followed by charge sheet even after 5 yrs. Of re-instatement :- 

The order of suspension was issued on 17.4. .98 on contemplation of a 

disciplinary proceeding against the applicant. As per Rule on the subject the 

chage-sheet should be served within 3 months of suspension vide G.I.C.S. 

(Deptt. of Per). O.M. No. 39/70-Ests(A) dated 4th  Feb, 1971 (vide Annexure 
A-b/at page 25). Again it has provided in para 3 of G.I., MT{A. , D.P. & 
A.R., O.M. No. 35014/1/81 -Ests (A) dated 9th  Nov, 1982 (vide Annexure A-
li/at page 26) that where a Govt. servant is placed under suspension on the 

ground of "Conten plated" disciplinary proceeding the chargesheet should be 
fmalisedlagainst the Govt. servant within 3 months of suspension. 

The order of revocation dated 31/12/98 (Annexure A-3/ at Page 17) 

shows that the Charges against the applicant could not be finalised within 3 

'months of suspension as investigations into the charges was in progress even at 

Contd... ... ... 
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the time of revocation /reinstatement. The charge-sheet could not be served on 

the applicant even after 5 yrs. Of reinstatement . It therefore, shows that the 

suspension was wholly unwarranted, malafide and unjustified for which the -. 

applicant is entitled to full pay and allowances for the period of suspension 

from 14.5.98 to 01.02.99 and the said period of absence from duty owing to 

unjustified suspension should be treated as the period spent on duty for all 
purposes. 

Legal provisions relied upon :- 
(i) 	G.I., C.S. (Deptt. of .......) O.M. No.39/70-Ests (A) dated 4th 

Feb/1971, (Annexure A-20/Page 25) 

G.L, M.H.A., D.P. & AR., O.M. No.35014/1/81-Rests (A) dtd. 
9th Nov 1982 (Annexure A-i 1/Page 26) 

5.2 Appeal was not decided by the prescribed appellate auth ority :- 

The appeal dated 23.2.2004 was preferred to the Chief 

Postmaster General (R2) as the Postmaster General (R.3) was the same 

person ( Sri Laihuna) who passed the suspension order dated 17.4.98 

(Annexure A- ( at page) when he was the Director of Postal Services,. 

Manipur. Sri Lahiuna subsequently was promoted and appointed as 

Postmaster General, Shiliong and as such he was debarred from 

functioning as the appellate authority in the instant case and so the 

appeal lies to the Chief Postmaster General to whom the Postmaster 

General (Sri Laihluna) is subordinate vide Rule 24(2) (ii) of the 

CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965. The Postmaster General (Sri LaThluna) acted 
as a judge in his own cause which is a serious infringement of the 

principles of Natural Justice. The appeal has, Aherefore, been decided by 

an authority who has not been prescribed as the appellate authority. The 

appellate order therefore, is arbitrary and invalid. 

Legal provisions relied upon: Rule 24 (2) of the CCS (CcA) 
Rules, 1965. 

•Co,itd ... ... ... 
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5.3 Appellate order was passed by borrowing charge-sheet & 

punishment from another case: 

The applicant was placed under suspension in contemplation of a 
disciplinary proceeding against him vide. suspension order dated 17.4.98 

• 

	

	(Annexure A-i at Page 15). The fact that the applicant was placed under 

suspension in contemplation of a disciplinaiy proceeding becomes very 
• 	clear from the order of revocation in whith in the first para it was said 

"Whereas Sri S.B. ilazarika, SDIPOS Ukhrul Sub-Dvn. Was 

placed under suspension vide this office Memo of even No. dtd. 

17.4.98 on contemplation of a disciplinary proceeding against him". 

('Annexure A-3 a/page j ,, l' para) 

Again the fact that the charge-sheet was not issued till the day of 

revocation is clear from the 31  para of the revocation order which reads 
as follows :- 

would not only serve the purpose that he may not 

influence the investigation in programs and may not be in a 

position to hamper the evidence........ 11  

It is, therefore, clear that till the date of revocation investigation of the 

case was in progress and was to continue even after revocation and so 

no charge-sheet was issued till then. Thereafter, no charge-sheet was 

served till the expiry of 5 yrs. of suspension. 

The Postmaster General (R..3) has imported the charge-sheet 
(Memo) No. DiaryISDTPOS -Ukhrul/97 dated 19.2.98 (Annexure A-12 

at Page 27-31) and subsequent punishment order 24.5.05 (Annexure A-

13 at Page 32-34) appellate orders dtd. 26.7.05 (Annexure A-14 at Page 
35-37) completely from another case. This Charge-Sheet was issued on 

19.2.98 which was prior to 2 months of the suspension order dated 
17.4.98 (Annexure A-i! at Page 15) which are quite independent cases. 
If the Charge-sheet dated 19.2.98 was related to the suspension case 

then the question of "Contemplation" and "iivestigation in progress" in 

the revocation order does not arise. As such the charge-sheet dtd 

19.2.98 & . the suspension order dated 17.4.98 and subsequent 

punishment as mentioned by the R.3 are not the same case. When the 

Co,itd ... ... ... 
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department found that no charge-sheet was issued in the Suspension 

Case even after 5 yrs. of the Suspension the department was at Ba 

and tried to catch at the straw. The plea of the Postmaster General in his 
order dated 8th  Sept./2005 that the applicant was charge-sheeted and 
subsequently punished with a major penalty of reduction of pay is 

baseless, unfounded and fanciful in face of the evidences on record. 

5.4 Suspension period cannot be converted to "leave as admissible" 
without the option of the suspended official: 

The Respondent No.3 in his order date 8t1  Septl2006 (Annexure 

A-9 at Page 24) ordered that the period of suspension from 18.4.1998 to 

31.12.98 should be treated as "leave as admissible" . As per provisio to 
sub-rule (5) of FR.54-B the period of suspension can be converted into 

leave of any kind due and admissible if the Govt. Servant so desires, i.e. 

with the option of the suspended official. But in the instant case the 

applicant did not desire that the period of suspension should be 

converted into leave as due and admissible. The Resp. No.3, therefore 

in this respect also exercised his powers outside the ambit of sub-rule 
(5) of FR. 54 B. The order therefore, passed in breach of FR. 54-B(5) is 
arbitrary and invalid. 

Legal provisions relied upon .- FR-54-B (5 Provisio) 

5.5 Duty period treated as suspension :- 

The R.3. has calculated the suspension period from the date 

following the date of order of suspension i.e.-18.4.98 to 31.12.98 (Date 

of revocation order). But this is not correct. Though suspension order 
was issued on 17.4.98 the applicant was relieved of his duties only on 

13.5.98 (A/N) and suspension counts from 14.5.98 prior to that day i.e. 
14.5.98. He was on duty upto 13.5.98(AIN). Again though revocation 

order was issued on 31.12..98 the order was served on him 01101.02.99 
and he resumed duties on 02.02.99 and hence suspension continued 

upto 01.02.99. As a result the period suspension should be from 14.5.98 

to 01.02.99 and not from 18.4.98 to 31.2.98. The Resp. No.3 did not 

Could ... ... ... 
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calculate the suspension period as per facts on record and hence the 

period of suspension so calculated by Resp. No.3 is not correct. 

6. DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED :- 

i) 	12/8/2003 :- Representation to Resp. No.4 but no action 
(Annexure A -5/at page 18-19) 

15/10/2003 Reminder to above representation; 
but no Action (Annexure A-6 /atpage 20) 

23/2/2004 	Representation (Appeal) to the appellate 

authority but no action (Annexure A-7Iat 

Page 21 -22) 

Matters not previously filed or pending with any other court: 

The applicant further declares that he had not previously filed 

any application, writ or suit regarding the matter in respect of which the 

application has been made before any court or any other authority or 

any other Bench of the Tribunal nor any such application, writ petition 

or suit is pending before any of them, 

Relief(s) Sought: 

In view of the facts mentioned above in para 6 the applicant pray 
for the following relief (s):- 

The application be allowed and orders be passed; 

i) 	quashing the orders dated 8 th  Sept./2005 passed by the 	
h-100 

Postmaster General, Shillong (Resp. 3) Annexure A-9 at page 

24) as arbitrary and invalid being violative of the principles of 

natural justice; 

holding the order of Suspension as malafide and unjustified 

and allowing full pay and allowances for the period of 

suspension from 14.5.98 to 01.02.99; 

treating the period of suspension as the period suty 
for all purposes and 
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(iv) 	allowing 12% interest per annum on the total amount of pay 

and allowances illegally withheld during the period of 

unjustified suspension to be paid to the applicant. 

allowing the cost as deems fit. 

9. 	Interim orders, if any prayed for: 

No interim orders has been prayed for at present. 

10. 	In the event of the application being sent by registered post :- 

Filed in person. 

11. 	Particulars of the Bank Draft/Postal orders filed in respect of the 

application fee: 
(i) 	I.P.O. No.26 G 325873 

ForRs.501- 	 / 

ii 	Office of issue Guwahati G.P.O. 

Date of issue 	03-08-2006 

Payable to :-Dy. Registrar, C.A.T., Guwahati-5. 

12. 	List of Enclosures: 

(i) 	I.P.O. No.26 G 325873 

For Rs.50 

cii) 	Annexure A-I to A 

Contd ... ... ... 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Shri S.B. Hazarika, SIo-Lt. Khargeswar Hazarika, aged about 56 yrs., 
;SD1POS, Ukhrul, Manipur (1996-1998) resident of vill.-Bhaluckmari, P.O.-

Goshaibari, P.S-Sadar, Nagaon, Assam staying at Anandapara, P.0.-Sabroom, 
Tripura, Pin-799 145 do hereby verify that the contents of para149 are. 
believed to be true on legal advice and I have not suppressed any material fact. 

Date: 04-08-2006 

Place: Guwahati 

Signature of the Applicant 

To, 

The yy.Restrar, 
Cent nistrative Tribunal 

Guwnch, Guwahati-5. 
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Department of Post:India. 
ofce of the. Director Postal .Services:Manipur:Imphal, i  

795001. 
* * * * ** 

No. H'-4/LE/o1L 	Dited at Imphal the.98 

ORDER  - 

 

-

kWhereas .a disciplinary proceeding against Shri 
S.B. Ha%ika, SDIPOs, Ukbrul Sub-Divn D  Ukhrul is 
contempl&:ed/peridincj, 

Now, therefore, the PresiC'3nt/the uodeçgned in 
excercise of the powers conferred by Sub-rule(I) Of Rule-lO 
of the Central Civil Services(Classi.fjcatjon, Control and 
Appeal) RUles, 1965, hereby places the said Shri S.B. 
Hazarika, SDIPOs, Ukhrul Sub-Division D  Ukhrul under 
suspensi'on with immediate effect'. 

It is further ordered that during the period 
that thisorder àhall remain in force the Headquazters 
of Shri Ci.J. Ha arika solpm, Ukhrul SubDivijon bhould 
be Ukhrul and the said Shri S.13 0  Haarika SDIPO, tikhrul 
Sub-Division, Ukhru1 shall not leave the headquarters 
without obtaining the previous permission of the 
undersigned 

/.---. 	.. 

(LALHI1iJNA) 
Director Pstal Services 

Nanipurbivn. iñpITY1'5oi 0  

Copy to: 

Shri$.B. flazarika, SDIPOs, Ukhrul Sub-Dn, 
Ukhrul orders regarding subsistance allowance 

\\O 	. 	admissible to him during the peiodof his 
suspension will be issued separately Q  

2. Shri 1'. Netrajit Singh, Postmaster Imphl Ho 
for information and necessary action 0  

3 The Saff Branch a/o DPS, Imphàl for infor-
mation. 

4. The Punishment register ASP,(HQ) 0/0 DPS/ 
Imphal. 

5, The Chief Postmaster General(Staff) N.E. 
Circle, Shillong for information. 

6. Spare, 

D1rectorPa1Seice 1s 
- 	. 	Manipur Divn. Imphal-795001, 

11 
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Memo NoJI-4iILJ/cJer1 	Dated at Iiithal the 1J12.98, 

Therei1 hi i 513 ltazarjku, SDIpOs ,U}hrul'  S ub-Dn was 
placed u:der suspension vide this officet,emo of dven Fo. 
dtd. i'.4. 90 on COfltonpiition of disciplinary prodeeding • 	aqainst him; ' 	 ' 
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' 	
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Now there 	the undersigned in exceie of poier' • 	coriferred inRu1•3.((5) of CCS(CCA)Ru1es,l965.rokes the 
uspensior of 	said Shrj I'zarika, with,jndiae effect. 

• 0 
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0 	
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JrED 
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!vianipur Divn,Tnp1'al-795Q03 



nexure  No 

To 

The birectOr of Postal Services, 
Manipur, Imphal_ 795001. 

Sub :- Regu1arjstibn of period of Suspension from 
14/5/98 to 2/2/99 

Ref :- 1) your Memo Bf suspension No. 1-L4/LE/GL, dtd.17-4-98. 
2) Your Memo of revocation of Suspension No,H_4/LE/GENL, 

bated Imphal, 31-12-98, 

SIr, 

Most humbly and respectfully I beg to state as 
follows on the above -  subject for your early action please, 

That, while I was functioning as SDDOS 0  ,ljkhrul 
ub-D1viion, U1hLui, Manipur(2i996_199). I was 

placed under suspension by the DPS,Manipur,Impha]. 
Ofl•:(Oflt1fl[)i..tiOn 	CJ o1 i (i:pi1flry procecdlnU tinder 
S-ru1c (1:) of Rule 10 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 
v: 	suspension Order No. H-4/LE/Gen1 dtd. Imphal, 
1 7 T 498  which was given effect from 13-5-98 (A/N), 

That, the said Order of suspension was revoked by 
the.DPS,Manlpur, Imphal pending investigation Vide 
revocation Order No. H-4/LE/GENL.. dated Imphal 31-12-98 
and I was transferred and posted as C.I.,Nagaiand, 
Kohila on revocation of the suspension Order. 

That, on revocation of the suspension Order I rejoined 
duties on2/2/99 as C,I., Nagaland at Kohima termina-
ting sUspension, 

4, That,. neither any charge.sheet has been served to 
me in connection with that suspension Order nor any 
Order was issued after reinbtatement :- 

regardin.g the pay and allowances to be paid to me for 
the period of suspension, and 

whether or not the said period be treated as a period 
spent on duty; 

as the re-instating authority is required to issue the above 
Orders und FR-54B and in this case, the DPS,Manipur was the 
reinstatin•:authority as the Order of suspension was revoked by W 
him and so e was to issue Orders on La) -(b) abore, 

5. 	That, as no charge-sheet was served on me within 3 
months subject to a maximum of 6 months from the date 
of suspension as per rule8, and in as much as 5 yrs 
has elapsed without any charge-sh€et from the datee of 
suspension the Order of suspension deems to have 

( Contd....to page NO.2 ) 
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been unj tified an d so on onscquence, I am entitled 
to full pay aridllowancc,s for the period of suspension 
and the said period of suspenaiofl deems to have been 
treated as the per:iod spent on duty, for all purposes0 

hávtherfore, eaethtly requested you 
kindly to issue orders under FR5B regularising 
the period of susp:ension and forthis actof your 
kindness 'I will ever pray. 

A copy of,the Order suspension dated 17,4.98 
and a copy of the'Qrder of revocation dtd. 31.12.98 
are cnciOsed as ready reference for your kind perusal and 
action. please. 

COpy.Of Sübpcnslon 
Order dtd, 17/4/98. 

Copyof revocation 
Order dtd. 3112.98. 

Yo rs fai fully, 

(S.B. HAZ)½ K ). 
c.I., Nagaland,Kohima, 
Now.U/S at Imphal, 
c/0.14 0  Basumatary 

ASPOS1 Imphal. 

p 

Dated :— 12/8/03, 

i; 	
.., 	 - 	,.• 	 :. 	- 

.- 

, 	 L 	 •', 	fl, 	a fl  

ki 
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REMINDE 

S .  ( 	.1, 

The Director Of Postal Services, 
Manipur, Imphal- 795 001. 

Sub : ....Regarding regularising the period of 
uspension from 14/5/98 to 02/2/99. 

Ref : -ur sUspEflszin Order No.F!4/LE/Gen1, dtd. 
1 7/4/9.8 and 0rder revocation of even NO. 
dated 31.12.98. 

Sir, 

1. cholI be grateful and thikfu1 to you if 
kindl.y refer to my representation dated 1.2/8/2003 
on the ahove. subject and lusuc the 0rders as praycd 
for thercin at an early date. 	 p 

copy of the representation dated 12/3/03 
is .nc1Osed with its enclOsures as ready reference and 
early action p1ease. 

stated above. 

Dat€ : -15/10/2003. 

You U1l 

(s B. uziktxA), 
C • I, Nagaland,KOhIma (U/s). 
C/O. U.Basumatary,, 
ASPOS Xm2ha1- 795 O010 



Let'oij 
~O 

To, 

The Chief Postmaster General, 
N.E.Circle, ShillOflcj- 793 001. 

Sub : 	Re!g;diflg Non.regu1ariSiflg the period of 
from 14.5.98 till 01.2.99 by the 

DPS: Man ipur, Imphal 0  

	

Ref 	DPS, Manipur,Imphal'5 Order Nos 2- 

H_4/LE/Gefll. dtd. Imphal. 17.4.98 (Order of .  

suspension). 

H_4/LE/Genl. dtd. Imphal,31.l2.98 (Order of 
revocation). 

Sir, 

MOst humbly and respectfullY I beg to state as 
follows on the above subject for your early action please. 

	

10 	That, while I was functiofliflg as. SDIPOS ,Ukhrul 
SubDiviSiOfl ,Ukhrul,MafliPUr (1996-1998) I was 
placed under suspension by the DPS,Maflipur,ImPhal 
on contemplation, of a disciplinary procceding under 
Sub-rule (I) of Rule 10 of.the CCS(CCA> Rule,1965 
vide suspension Order ND, I_4/LE/Gefl1.dtd.ImPha 1 . 
17/4/98 which was given effect from 13/5/98 (A/N). 

2. the said Order of suspension was revoked by 
thr DPS, Manipur,Imphal pending investigatiOn Vide 
rciiocatiOn Order No. H_4/LE/Gen1.,dtd. Imphal .31/12/98 
and I was transferred and posted s C.I.,Nagalafld 
Kohiftia on revoc..atiofl of the suspension Order. 

That,'On revocation of the suspension Order i rejoined 
duties on 2/2/99 as C.I., Naqalafld at Kohima termina- 
tincj suspension. 

That, neither anly chargesheet has been served to 
me in connection with that susp€flsiofl order nor any 
Order was iSSUed after reinstatement :- 

regarding the pay and allowances to be paid to me for 
the period of suspensiofl and 

Whether or not the said period be treated as a period 
spent on duty; 

As the z€instatiflQ authority is required to issue the 
above orders under FR-54-B and in this case, the DPS ,Manipur 
was the reinstating authority as the order of suspension 
was revOk,c by him and s o.he was to issue Orders on (a) & (b) 

above. 	,. 	
. 	 • :' 

5. iat, as no chargesheet was served on mewithifl 3 
months subject to a maximum of 6 months from the 
date of suspension as per rules and in as much as 5 
years has elapsed without any charge-sheet from the 

• ,date of suspension the Order of. suspension deems 
Jto have been unjustifiet and so, on consequence, 

(Con td...P/2). 



MW 
re4j 

I am entitled to full pay and allowances for the 
period of suspension and the said period 'of. suspension 
deems to. have been treated as th€ period seflt on duty, 
for all prupose. 

6. 	That, I imidé a representation to the DPS,Maflipur 
Imphal. on 12/8/2003 follOwed by reminder.ofl 
15/10/2003 stating everything on the subject: but 
to no action at all 0  

I,hay, thereforeD earnestly requested you kindly 
to look into the matter personally and cause to issue 
necessary b'rders as early as possible as it is feared that 
the matterwill be lost sight of in course of timc if not 
attended to in time as I have limIted years service at hand0 

EnC1O: 

j) Representation dtd. 
1.2/8/03 with its 
enclosures. 

Yours faithfully, 

S. B. HAARIKA). 
C.I. ,Nagalafld,KOhi.ma(U/S), 
C/O. U.Basumatary, 
AsI'OS, Imphal- 795 001. 

p 

Date :- 23/2/2004. 
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No. 

bontpt petition No.. 	- - 	- - - 	- 	- 	- - 

	

1ion NO._ 	— — — — — — — —----
- 

oo 

	

hdvocates 
for the &pplicant — 	

— 	 -- — — 

	

dvOCat$ of the RespOfldtS_ 	— 	-
— — — - 

ttQJhJt3 	bte 	- - OjC 	
fihC1nj 	- — - — — 

	

2.1.200 	Pr'3wtITe UOfl*hi Hr 
rahiudan, Mtnnbor () 

Nonu priunt for both thu 

The applicatior for regu).arisa- 

' t'ion rsi the period of supensation. Phe 

applicuhj was su:ipended vlde order 
dated 17.4.1998 (Ann(ixure — A-i). The 
suspensatton w.j revoked on-31.l.2.98 

- /t-2). H18 t:c repre.'entat. 
tions (Arnexure- A-3 & i_5) have not 
ben.given repLy. The kespondent No. 2 
is directed toçjive reseanoed 	Xid: 
speaking rix rtapj.y of the repre'ent-
atjdn dated 18.08.2003 (Arinexure  -A-3).. 

• 	 The Chief Postmaster Gener1 N.E. 

Cirle,.Thjj1ong is direcd to give 
ràasoned and peakincj reply of the 

• 	 ropresentatio
. 	

. &.ted 23.2.2004 (Anne- 
• 	 . 	

• 

• 	 j 	.: 	xure — A-5). Thu reply of these two 
'representations shaU be giveh within 
three vnonths from the aate f recei.t 
of'this order. 

ie w r' 

	

The application thus atands 	'-----. 
disposed of.No order a -s to costs. 

1't 1 p 	 Sd/MEMBER(A) 

Sprijon 
c.jTT1 	

) 	 • CffcC , 

,-...,•,.,• •., 
	.p \ \.: 	. 	. 	. 

- - 

p 
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R  Et;  xUre  : i___ =OP- 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTs: INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE CI-lIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL 
NORTI I EASTCIRCI F SI Ill J ONG- 793 001 

No. Vig/LC-12/04 (CAT) 
	

Did. at Sh'Tlong-1, the 	SepternberO5. 

Disciplinary proceeding under Rule 14 of C.C.S. (C.C.A.) Rules, 1965 was initiated by 
the then 1)irector Postal Service, Manipur I)ivision, Imphal, vicle his Memo. No. 
Diary/SDIP0s-1ikhnil/97 dk ).2 	against Sri S. II. I lazarika, the then SDIPOa, 
Jl.hiiil Sub I)ivision under M 	al I)ivisiou. 

Consequently, said Sri S.B. Hazarika, SDIPOs, Ukhrul Sub [)ivision under Manipur 
Postal Division, was placed under sLapens ion_by the then Director Postal Servisces, 
Maniptir Division, Imphal, vide his memo. No. I I-i/I JVGFNI did. I 7.4.98, 'with 
immediate cI)c('. 

3, 	Said Sri S.D. I Iazaril<a was ordered to join on iiansk us CI.. l)ivisional 0111cc, 
Nagaland, Kohima, vide Circle 0(11cc memo no. Slal'l'/8-72/83 as 
such the albreiimspension ol' Sri I Iwimiika was rekcd by the then l)ireclor Postal 
Services, Marpiir Division, Imphal, vide his niino. No. I 1-4/I .E/GENI 
dtd.3 I . 12, I 99 5jj.'.villi immc(Iialc eIThci'. Since tile l)iseiplinary Proceeding \1Sj1ot 
C0I1iL,lhL 0(1 ol Supuicioii w L I I 8 4 1998 to ii 121 998 was 11011 C 'II lmt m7i 

v/ 
On corn letiot of the 	 the new Disciplinary authority, the 
Diec or I'ostal Services, Nagaland Division, Kohirna, awarded said Sri S.B. Haz.arika, 
working as C.l., Divisional 0111cc, Nagalamid, Kohima, the PenaltY of 'Reduction in Pay 
by three .. ior a period 
effeci without any increment during thpermod o reduction, vide his memo. No. 
Rule 14/S.B.Hazarika dtd. 24.05.04. On 	eal, the Appellateuthoriüdtlie 
quantum of penalty and imposed penalty of tRôduction of Pay 	 staize 	of 
fourwithout cumulative effect, vide Circle Office, memoNo. Staff/l-9/04 did. 

S. Since said Sri S.D. I Iazarika was awarded major penalty on completion ol the 
Disciplinary proceeding and on appeal also, his suspension during the period 
w.c.f.18.4.1998 to 31.12.1998 was Howevcr?ge the period 
of suspension w.e.f, 18.4.1998 to 31.12.1998, as required by FR.54-13,! incline to P1SS 
(he following Orde'r: __________ 

ORDER 
I, Sri Lalhluna, Postmaster General, North East Region, Shillong, do hereby order that the 

period of suspension of Sri S.B. I-lazarika, w..f. 199831.l.1, while lie was 
working as SDIPOs, Ukhrtil Sub Diviskn, under Manipur 117ision, wiIfl)ieatcd as 'Leave ' 
as admissible.' • 	 -7 L 1.6a) 

Postmaster General 
North Cast Region 
Shi I long-793 001 

i'y to : (. 
Smi S,t. 1-lazarika, x-C.l., KoIiini. Vill.-Anandapara, P.O. Sabroom-799 145, 
S. Tripura 
The Dy SPOs, Kohima, with reference to his letter No. F5/CAT/SB 
Hazarikallmphal dtd. 31.8.05.  
Staff Section, Circle Office, Shitlong. 
Spare. 



R2EE 	) 
Speedy follow-up action in suspension cases and time-limits 

%prescribed.—I. Instances have been noticed where inordinate delay has 
takcn place in filing charge-sheets in Courts in cases where prosecution is 
launched and in serving charge-sheets in cases where disciplinary proceed-
ings are initiated. 

Even though suspension may not be considered as a punishment, it 
does constitute a very great hardship for a Government servant. In fairness 
to him, it is essential to ensure that this period is reduced to the barest 
minimum. 

It s therefore, been dccidd That in cases of officers under suspen- 

officer in cases of departmental proceedings 	 as a rule. If 
the invcstigation is likely to take more time, i 	iThTdcred whether 
the suspcnsion order should be revoked ntt the officer permitted to resume 
duty. If the presence of the officer Is considred detrimental to the collection 
of evidence, etc., or if he is likely to tat t.with the evidence, he may be 
transferred on revocation of the suspcnsloi der. 

( C.!.. M.H.A., O.M. No. 221/18/65-AVD, tcd the 7th September. 1965 

higher authority explaining the reasons for the delay. 
I G.L. C.S. (Dept. of Per. ), O.M. No. 39/39I70-Estc. (A), dated the 4th February. 

1971. 1 
It would be observed that the Government have already reduced the  

period of suspension during Investigation, barrIng exceptional cases which 
arc to he rct)orted to the higher authority, from six months to tit ice months. 
It has to w been decided that while the orders contained in the 0. M . of  
4111 Fehrttarv, 197 I, would continue to he opCIaIiVC ill regard to cases peitd 
ing in Conits in respect ol the period of sUSpCfl5iOfl pending investigation 
before the filing of a charge-sheet in the Court as also in respect of serving 
of the charge-sheet on the Governincut servant in cases of de artmcntal pro-
ceedings to cases other than those pending in , our 

Vff  
'bIeadI toThis tithctTi[ tI Disciplinary AuthorIty should 

report t he matter to the next Ii igher authority, explaining t he reasons for itt' 
(k:lav. 

I 0.!., ('.5. 1i)upt. or Purl, O.M. No, 39/33/7.C, W. (InteI the 16th I)ucotithc 
l'fl. I 

ho spite of the ills! ructions referred, to above, instances have cOiilC ii' 

tot ice In wit jet (I nvct'nmcflt se rv tints con i nticd In be under 5u9pc05 ion fill 
unduly long periods. Such unduly long suspension, while 'porting the 
employee concerned to undue hardshi involves payment of subsistence 
allowance without the employee perfaiiig any useful service to the 
Government. It is, therefore impressed all the authorities concerned that 
they should scrupulously observe the time-limits laid down in the preceding 
p:tragraplt and review the cases of suspension to see whether continued sits-
pension in all cases is really necessary. The authorities superior to the Disci-
plinary Authorities should also give appropriate directions to the 
l:)isciphittat'y Authorities keeping in view the provisions contained above. 

I 0.!., MI-LA., O.M. No. I 1012/7/76-Eats. (A), dated the 14di Sepienitr, 1978. I 

7. It is once again reiterated that the provisions of the aforesaid instruc-
tions in the matter of suspension of Government employees and the action to 
be taken thereafter should he followed strictly. MInistry of Finance, etc., 
nay, therefore, take appropriate action to bring the contents of the aforesaid 
instructions to the notice of all the authorities concerned under their control, 
directing them to follow those instructions strictly. 

f G.L. M.tI.A., D.P. & AR.. O.M. No. 4214/7/83-Estt. (A), dated the 19th 
tcbruaty, 1984. 

S. All authorities receiving information/report about the continued sus-
pension of officials from their subordinate authorities should carefully 
exatiline ctcli case and sec whether the continued suspension of an official is 
absolutely ttecessary nt the suspension should be revoked by transferring the 
official to another post or of! ice. 

9. In order to ensure that above instructions are scrupulously observed 
by subordinate authorities, all eases of suspension may he reviewed regu-
larly. part icttlarly those where officials arc under suspension for more titan 
Ix months, nnd whct'ovct' It is found that the official can be allowed to re-

some dot es 1w trtitistut'ring httn from hhN post to another tn'st, cirtlora nituttl 
be issued for revokittg the suspension and allowing the official to resume 
dttties with further direction as may be considered desirable in each 
ndtvtdual ease 

IC. Itt respect o cases where it is fci.jd that the Competent Authorities 

MID have not ntadc reports in terms of these /r'.'StruCtiOnS, serious notice on the 
lapses of such authorities should be tas as also considering making ad-

fate Ati1Itttrit' IttitiS that an Official has renttittcd tiittict' sttspcnsiotit tot a 
period cxcectliitg six tttonths atid tlte Competent Authority has not made re- 

verse etitt'ics tt 11(0 anottal cotttnletttt;iI t'cpOrtS. .Sitttilarty, wltcti ait Appel- 

40 
 ports in terms of' these instructions, the Appellate Authority should also take 

serious notice of the lapses of the concerned suhordtnate authority and con 

0 
sidem' ttctkit adverse retoarks itt tntttt;il coot idetiti;tt rcoot'ts. 

1 	1 , 	5 	I' ''- I,'citi No 	''il/-I 	.'/( 	Ii'. 	II, cI;tiiI liii 	I.ifi juts, 1916  



ip iul 	(n 	tuinni stis 0 	'ii npp it 

2. Where a Government servant is placed uder suspension, he has a 
right of appeal against the order of suspension vide Rule 23(i) of the CCS 

(CCA) Rules, .1965; This would imply that a Government servant who k', 
placed under suspension should generally, know the reasohs leading to his 
suspension so that he may be able to make an appeal against it. 'Where a 
Government servant is placed under suspension on the ground that a disci-
plinary proceeding against him is pending or a case against him in respect of 
any criminal offenc is under investigation, inquiry or trial, the order plac-
ing him udcr susicnsion would itcl f contain a mention in this rcgard and 
he would, therefore, be aware of the reasons leading to his suspension. 

3 	jdJb'ernmcnt; s gnU,is,placcd under sp$ 6  
eround Th' brt 	tá 	proceeirg the exist1ng1nstruOp 

- 	 . 	 ' 	 - 	 '. 	 -. 

md1(ohs are: sttitiy adhcrcd't 	- vcinmcrt'se'tvant, 'wh&is placed 
under suspension on the ground of contemplated disciplinary proceedings 
will bccothc aware of thó reasons for his suspension without much loss of 
time, However, 'there may, be some cases in which it may not be possible 
for some Feason or th other to issue a charge-sheet within thrie months 
from the 'date of suspension. In such cases,' the reasons for uspension 
should be communjcatedto the Government servant concerned immediately 
on the expiry of the aforesaid time-limit prcscrhcd for the issue of a 
charge-sheet, ' so Iluit lie may he iii a position to effectively exercise the 
right of 1pp'ei1 available in him under Rule 23 (i) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 
1965, if lie so desires. Where the reasons for suspension are tommunicated 
ott lie cxdt'y d' 1116 11111c, 11filit hIcc'ihl [Ov III .C. lsatc ul ehttcthicei, 1111V 

dtys for submission of apPetl should he counted 
from the di a which the reasons for suspension are communicated. 

4. Thcr.cisiofl '-cdntained in the preceding 'paragraph will not, how-
ever, appIyi cases w'here a Government servant is placed under suspen-
sion on the ground that 'he has engaged himself in activities prejudicial to 
the interests of the scurity of.the State. 

G.I. M.H.A.. D.P. & ' AR., O.M. No. 3501411/81-Came (A), dated the 9th 
November, 1982. 1 	. 

p 

C:; 

1 
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BE.PARTMENV pos, INDI 	 - / 
"drFIC 0F TIlE 0.1RECTOR P0STL SERVICE 11NIP1B:111P79SOD1 3' 

- 	 c) 

• tay/SDIP..Uru1/97 	 Iatod at "  11P(Ilal the 19.2.'98 

.1 	 • 	 . 	
.• 	

.:rL:c 110' -R 1 	N 0 U.. 	 .'• 
— — - ---- 

'to hold a inquiry against 

• Shri..S.,B.. 	ZSi(a. 	 . • under, 	
5 

R4e —14 of the Central Civil Services ( ClaasIficatiOfl,Cofltrbla 
nd ApeaL1 RiIés 1965. Th sbs.tanCe .df t,he.impütat . OflO mis-

donduct afl or th?sbehabiour in respobt of which the inquirY iS 

proposed to e hèliS sot outinth.nclosod.statemeflt0f arti- 
" dos üf charges(Mi1naXuro.'1)'i'A sttemontof the,'mputatiofl of

14 riI'isconduct or m.sbehaviourS in support of  each artidle of charge 
is enclosed(PfleXUr0 —II).R iistof'doCU.meflts by'whldh nda list. 
of witnassnea •by uhorn,th0 articles of.chargo.are 5'PrPPaBQd to be 

• 	.sustaned 	onc osed-.(inneXUr.O iii and.: .iv), • 	• 

is directed 
to subthLt.wihiflj 10 days of' therec0ipt of';th 	.momorandumas 

written staementof his defence and also tos.te whether' he 	' 

des ires to be hoard jr person. 	• 	., 	. 	• . 

3. 	He is jnfprrned.that an nquiryuill.b hold onlin 
r,espect of those articles of charge as are not adrnit,tod. He, 
should.thoOf'oro,' specifically admit or. deny 'each articles of. 

charge. 	. .• 	 . . 	•... 	. 	. 

• . 	' Shr j 	• • HZ4k 	 SiDt'1 1uhu3.8 fur 

hor inforned that if he doos not submit his written statment 
• • 	lefenco onor before the date spedified in paa 2'abovo, r dooty 

• • 	t appear in person before the inuiry authority or otherwise 
• . j1i or roI'upes to comply with the proviSion of Rule —14 of 

..;:S(ccA) -Rules, 1965 or the orders/directions issued in pursuatt;'. 

	

the said rule, the, . 	inquiring authority may hold the 
• . .nqur iy against him 	EX—PARTE. 	•. • . . • • 	. . 	' 

Mt to nt ion o 1" S hr j p .p . i a a çilça 	 o 	'u 	
Uh ru]. 

invited to Rune 20 of the CCS(Cnduct) Rube , 1964, undor 
which no Govt. Sorfant shall bring or attempt t bri 	any 

• politaal or outside influence to boar :upofl any superior autho— , 
rity to further his jnteBdst in respect of mattt?rs pertaining 

• 	to his service under the Governe 	 e mbnt. If any represntation is 
received on his behalf from another prson in respect of any 

• matter dealt with in thses 	orocedinos it will be presumed 
- that Sh r i.. 	,$PIPO,.i 	Sui—flrj ,&s aware of' such 
- a ropresontat ion tnd that it has been made at is in. 'stance 
and action will be taken against him for violr1. on of Rule -20 
of the CCS(Conduct) Rules '19640 

6. 	The roceipt of the Ilomorandum may be acknobodgod. 

Copy to:—,, 	• 

Shri 8,13. Hazarika 
$,IPOS, ukhr,ul Sub-.Dn 1  
ukhrul 

- 2. 
V : -S  

r 

: 	
". 	. 	• 	• .- 

" 	• 

of 
CDMpetaot uth 	Y* 

Director Postai ServIces  
7 DiviIth 0 1p1uuI'OOi" 

• 	• 	\. 

_ 1  

• 	.5 	., 	..•,; 
1' 



. IT 1" 	 IANNEXURE- I 

Statement of 9rticlo of charges 
Shri.S..HøZ0rit<2, 5DIPOs/UkhrUl 

..t 

NO
0 •  

framed against 	2-4 II: 
a S S 

Shr.. S .. H5zarik a, ijhii. S uork in g aS So IP n/ 
UkhrulSUa0flD, during the .ertsd.,fm 2/e1/(31N) 

t..3i/e1/,t'° had shiufl to have inspected as 

many as 54(Fif'ty Feur)Plist Offices in the year 

eli, but had not submitted a copy f the InseCtiefl 
Remarks in respect if each if thee. 54(Fifty feur) 

Peat pffjc58,th the Sudt.if Peat OffiCes, M9flipU1 

ivisjifl, .1mhal or any other 5 prSriáte eutho-

rity in place of the .t.I3f poet 	t'icae,ManipUr ipd  
Divisiont imphale Similarly, the  
Házatika, had shiSl. to have inapeC6 	as many as 
Th(SauefltY) .8teffice0 during thøeri•d from 

Qi/1/97 to 31/12I7, but. had not suh0ittOff a 

cepy .f tjto nSIeCUOO Remarks in respect of 

5 	---------Pcst U ?f ices, to the 
SupdtQT Poet f'fiCoC, njpur7$ivioicfl, Imphal 

or any other appropriate authority in place of 
the Sudof pest Offices, Mipur ivisin,Imphal 
y his aevo acts, the said Shri.S.!I.HazCrika 

violatid the prOViSioflG of RulO..3*0(2) of P&T 

Man.ValoVilI read' with Optt.Of p.sts/Nøu Delhi 
latter Ni..173/925Pfl' 	td2/7/199 and 
Rule..30)(ii) or CCS(Conduct)RU1 0 9,15 64 0 

rticle—XL 

ShriSo.HazCrika, uhilo working as S1IPOs/ 
Ukhrul Sub-On., during the period from 29/1/9 
to 31/1/O, he had shown to have inspected the 
following Øa in UkhrUl Sub5Dflo, an the date 

nated: against. each. 

Name of the EUD 

1. Chingiarci E13 
2, Sireraktwt ED 
3. K_,mgnq Kkohiflg(O 
4• Shangehak CD 
5. Nungshoflg EIDW 
, pushing 

Date of lnspne shown 
by Sh 	S. 0 Hsz or ika 

25P: 197 
'),
L . Ui . 

1—u 5-1 7 
1R-D- 17 
I 5.S 7-. 1S97 
2-i7- 157 

But, in fact, the said Shri.HaZsIika, did not at 
all Linspect the above men tieflod (MOe either in 
the data noted against each or on any ether date 
in the year 197. Therefore, by his above acts, 
the said Shri o $0B.HazaEika, violated the previsions 
of Ru].e.-3(I) of P&T 	iVol.VIIl, Rule.-3(1)(i) 
of CCS(CondUCt)flUl0S,I4 and Rula-3(I)(iii) of 
CcS(Conduct)RUlea, 194. 	 /. 

(LA..HLUN 
Director pcstal Services, 
IanipurUmpha179S1. 



/ 

------- 	
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// •: 	: nnexvre 

t /1 	 AN N EXU R 

• 	Statemen t e f impu tatien a o f misconduct an d/or mi cbeh aviour 
in suort of the articles rf charees framed against 
Shri. SoD.kazarjka, SP/Ukhtul ubn.,Ukhrul0 

Article- I 
-a-.  

That as many as 66($ixtysix) :s end 1(Ono) 5.0 in Ukhrul Sub.Dn., wars alltted 	the ah 
Sub-Divisional Inspoctar of Post 	 Ukhul Sub.Mn., Ukhrul for inspection during the year 19 	vile SPIs/ Imphal letter No.Inspection/Tsur Prsgramme/1956 ltd. 19/$2/6 .alengwjth a cpy af insiectien ptagramme for 
the year19, The said Shri.SaaoHazarika, taskavor 
the charge of SIp0s/Ukhru1 Sub 	on 29/11/9(AN) 
and prior to taking over the charge a? the Sub -n., 
by the said Shri.S.Z.Hszarjk5, one Shri.Moba Ilaring 
P.A., Imhal 11.0 was *fficiating as S8IP0a/ukpj 
Sub-Dnfm 01/11/ 	to 29/s1/6(N) 0  Qf the 66(Sixty six) E0e assigned t0 the SDIe/ukhrul Sb-Dfl., for inapoc-. tion during the year 1996, the said Shri.Moba Maring 
already inspected as many as i3(Thirteen) Ea during 
the period frem ei/ai/96 to 29/51/96, Thus, as many 
as 53(Fif't y  three) EOB and 1(13ne) S.D were remaining 
for inspectionby the said Shri.S..Hazarjka, luring 
the year 1996 at the time of takjg over the charge of 
Ukhru]. Sub-.an by the said Shrj.Hazarik5 on 29/01/96(l/N). The said 5hri.S.*Hszarike, in his f'ortnightly diaries n I men thi y surnn sri es o f th e S IPO s/ Ukhr U]. for the period from 29/1/96(/N) to 31/12/96, had shown to have ins-. 
pected all the 53(Fifty three) Cs and 1(One) S.e which work remaining for inspection by tho said Shri. S. 
EDBBs 

 8.Hazarika as an 29/1/6(WN). The 	of 63,(Ei?ty three) and i0ne) S.D shown to have in 	cted by the said ShrioHazarika has been enclosed as 

Similarly, as many as 71(Sevoi(ty one) Post 0f.fico io.69(Six6y nlno)Em5 and 

tp"6/Ukhru1SuI.Dn.,for inipoCtnujn g the yr j 	oSPU/ Imp hal letter Ntis Inspoction/T 	Prógraciimo/ 1997 Dtd,2901.t97 alonguith a COpy of Inspection prarommo for the year 1997. Of the 69(Sixty nine) Ei&o and 2(Two) 
SoOs in the Ukhrul Sub-.Dn,, which were aeaiqned for 
inspection by the said Shri.S. BoHazarik a  as SIiO a/tikhrui Sub-On 5 , he had shown to have inspected all the 69(Sixty nine) 

tho eriodfrom 01/D1/97 to 31/12/97, 	 s1'ortnjhtiydj9rjes 
t1 StXiUs/ukhrul sulmitted by 

the said Shri,.Haz5rjk5, flr the aforementioned per lad ?rorr 
tine to time. The list of 69(Sixty nine) EDflO9 and 1(One) SO which were shown to have been iflsected by the said Shri.So.H,azarjk a  during the Year 1997 has been enclosed asNN EXURE... 

That, as per Rule_.30(2) of P&T Man, Vol. VIII, the said Shi,S. R.Hszarika, SDPfe/Ukhruj had to 
submit the copy of Inspection Remarks, in respect of 
each of the COW and S0 iflSpOCtedy him, to the Supdtoe? Post 0f?ic95, Manipur OiV9Qfl( Imphal end in accrdenceujthOflPtof Po8to/Now Di LOttt 

	

N 0 .17_3/92Jn8 	D 	tho tim:.jmjt Pots 

CDfltci.p/2.,. 
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submission/issuance of Inspection Remarks/Inspection 

Reports in respect of ED and 5.0 are 19(Ten)daYs 

afl 15(Fifteefl) days from the date of insoctiofl 
respactva1Y. nut, the said Shri.S..aZarika 9  had 
not, all all, submitted the copy of Ifl8pOCtiOfl remark8 

in LeSpOCt of 53(Eifty three) EGBOs and 1(13ne) S.0, 
which were aotJ to have been inspected by him . 	in 1996, as  

per ANNEXURE_!A , 	to the Supdtoof Post Offices, Ianiur 

Division, Imphal either within the prescribed time 
limit as specified above, or on any 	bsequ5nt/J date. 
Sjmilarly, the said Shri a SeMeHazariketr had nat, at 
all sUbmit ed thq copy a? Insection .9marks in respect 

or 	 ç cL 	Ds and i1ne)S.8), uhich 
were ghuh to have been inspected by 1he said Shri0Hazarika 

Lon differen,k d e/çiatos during the year 1997. The list 
of 	 and 1(One) SD, which 
were shown 'tcr have been iflpOCtQd by the said Shri.Haarika 
kett in the year 1997, but he did not submit I,Rs has been 
enclosed as IANNEXU—C. 

Therefore, it is imputed that the said 
Shri.S.HaZarika, by his above acts, violated the 
provisions of' RulO_3(2) of P&T Men,Vel. VIII and 
orders contained in Dett.of Poets/New Delhi letter 
N0.17_3/92—Ifl.Spfl. Dated a O2/7/1992 9  and also failed 
to maintain absolute devotion to his duties in violation 
of Hule_3(1)(ii)Of CC5(Couduct)Ru1es,194. 

Ar. tide— II 

The following EUWs in Ukhrul SuDn, which 
wore assigned to the 	IPOs/Ukhrul 5ukn., for annual 
inspection for the year 197 vido SSPs/Imphal letter 
No.InspOCtiofl/TOUI' Programmo/1997 DiJ29.ti1.'9?, were 
shown to have been inspected by the 	id Shrj.S.B,HaZarika 

as SDIpDs/IJkhVUl, on the date noted t!cainst  each. 

1 9  Chiigjaroi EO-10  
 Sirarokhong D1 
 Kamang Kakching 
 Shangahak EDBO 

5, Nungeharmg EOW 
B e,- Pushing EU 

25—e 2.. 1997 
29..e3-. 1597 
i5-5-1997 
1 - a 6- 1557 
I 5 $ 7-1957 
2—e7— 1997 

- 	 . 

•1 

The said Shri.S0D.Hazarika was working as $OIPOa/Ukhrul 
during the period from 25/91/9(A/N) to 31/01/59 and, 
he had shown to have iflüpeCt6d the above poet offices 
as montionod above in his f'ortnightly diorioo pertaining 
to that period and also in the thv monthly summaries of 
the SDIPDs/Uxhrul Sub-Dn., Ukhrul,suhwittod by the said 
hri.Hazarika ,. for the respective months on which those 

offices had been shown to have been inspected. nut, the 
EDBPMs of the avo EDDs have intimated, to the Director 
Postal Services, 1anipur, Imphal, in writing that the said 
Shri.S..HaZerika, SDI095/UkhVul did not inspect their 
respective EODs in the year 197 till the time of sub-
mission of respective intimatfrens by each of the EDBPM9 
of above Es in the months of Sept97/Oct97/Nov  97. 

Therefore, it is imputed thct the said Shri.S., 
Hazarika, did not at all inspect 

'
ti4,io aoremontio.ned EDs 

an the dates DAked against each anti.theroby violated the 
provisie ç9u o..3O(1) of P&T rlan.Vol.VIiI, In addition 

Contd.p/. 3...,. 
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• 	• 	the S d.$hi.ázarika, by his act of submiaain of fatso 
inPozmatiOfl.rogarding inspOlctinn of these aOV$ menticnad 
ED a, fai1od ta maintain absolute integrity and also 
açtódna,mànnó'unbecemin of a(ovt.eervant, and thereby 
violathd '.Rulo.-3(1)(i and 3(1)(111) ol'CCS(Conciuct)Rules , 
164.. 	

• 	 I 
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aiodtor Pasta1. Seruices, 
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DEPAI.TMENT OF POSTS : INDIA 
OFFICE OF TIlE l)IRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES 

NAGALAND: KOHIMA - 797 001 

No.RuIe 14/S.B.Hazarika 	 Dated at Kohima the 24.05.04 

CAT, Guwahati Bench in its judgement dated 07.08.2003 in OA No. 59/2002 has 
directed the disciplinary authority for appropriate order interms of sub-rule 4 of Rule 15 for 
imposition of appropriate penalty as per law, it has specifically set aside the findings of 
disciplinary authbrity on charge No.1 dtd. 08.06.01 and also the orders of appellate order to 
the extent indicated above. 

A) 	Vide oll icc memo No. Diaiy/SDI POs-Ukhrul/97 Dtd. 19.02.98 ofDPS, Manipur 
Imphal, it was proposod to hold an inquiry under Rule 14 of the ('CS (CCA) Rules 1965 
against Shri S.1311aznrika, the then 01 PUs, Ukhrul i)n., Ukhrul. A statement of article ot 
Charges and a statement of imputation of misconduct and mis-behaviour in support of article 
of charges and a list of documents by which and a list of witness by whom the article of 
charges were proposed to be sustained were also enclosed w*h  the said memo. 

2. 	Shri S.B Hazarika was given an opportunity to submit within 10 days of the 
/receipt of the memoa written statement of defence and to state whether he desires to be heard 

in person. 
Statement of articles of charges framed against Shri S.B.Hazarika the then 

SDIPOs Ukhrul-Dn., Ukhrul ;  is follows 
ARTICLE I 

Shri S;B Hazarika while working as SDIPOs Ukhrul Sub-Dn, during the period 
from 29-01-96 (A/N) to 3 1-01-98, lie had shown to have inspected as many as 54 ( filty four) 
Post O1'liccs in the year 1996, but had not submitted a copy of the inspection remarks in 
respect of forty five Post Offices, to the Supdt. of Post Offices, Manipur-Dn.Imphal. By his 
above acts, the said Shri S.B 1-lazarika violated the provision ofRule-300 (2) of P & t Man. 
Vol VIII read with Dept. of Posts/New Delhi letter No. 17-3/92-lnspn. Dated 02-07-1992, 
and Rule-3 (I) (ii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

ARTICLE - Il 	U 

Shri S.B Flazarika, while working as SDIPOs ukhrul Sub Dn., during the 
period from 29-01=96 to 31-01-98, he had shown to have inspected the following EDBOs in 
Ukhrul Sub -Do, on the date noted against each. 

Name oftlieEDBO 

 
 
 
 

Chingjarai EDBO 
Sirarakhang EDBO 
Kamang Kakching 
Shangshak EDBO 

Date of inspn. shown by 
Shri S.B.Hazarika 

25-02-1997 
29-03-1997 
19-05-1997 
10-06-1997 

el__~ 
r 	- 
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: 5. 	NungshongD13O 	 15-07-1997 
PushingEJBO 	. 	 20-07-1997 

But in fact, the said Shri SJ3.1-iazarika did not at all inspect the above mentioned EDBO 
either on the date noted against each or on any other date in the year 1997. Therefore, by his 
above acts, the said Shri S.B.Hazarika, violated the provision of Rule 300(1) of the P & T 
Man. Vol. VIII, Rule-3 (1) (i) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 and Rule-3 (1) (iii) of the 
CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

Shri Sunil Das, the then Supdt. of Post Offices, Agartala Division, was appointed 
as the inquiry officer to inquire into the charges framed against Shri S.B.Hazarika. After 
adducing both oral and documentary evidences, the inquiry offlcer submitted his enquiry 
report vide his letter No. SP-11N9 dtd.27.09.2000. 

The disciplinary authority, the then Director, Postal Services, Nagaland Dn., 
Shri VP.Solo, afler'goiiig carefully through the chargesheet, deposition of state witnesses, 
written briefs of the presenting officer ( P.0) and the charged official ( CO), the inquiry 
procee(lings, report olihe inquiry ollicer and the rcprescn(a( ion oihe CO against the inquiry 
report, accepted the lindings of inquiry ollicer in respect ol'thc Article It of the charges but 
disagreed with the 1.0 in respect of I.Os findings on Article I of charges due to various 
reasons recorded in his punishment order dated 08.06.2001. CAT, Guwahati bench in it's 
judgernentdtd.19.02.98 has specifically stated the Article-I is not proved and unsustainable 
in law and set aside the orders oldisciplinary authority and appellate authority to that extent. 

That leaves Article No.-II only for consideration. 1.0 in his inquiry report dated 
29.09.2000 has concIudd that charges framed under Article -IF is partially proved to the 
extent that out of 6 GDSJ'O's (earlier known as EDBO) alleged not to have been inspected, 
non-inspection ofthreeB..O's, namely Kamang Kanching, Pushing and Shangshak B.O's could 
only be proved. 

The 1.0 has based his.findings of non-inspection of 3 out of 6 GDSBO's alleged 
not to have been inspected on categorical oral and written statement of Shri L.Jto Singh, 
GDSBPM, Kamang Kakching B.O., Shri. Yamgai, GDSBPM, Pushing B.O and Shri V.S. Vareise, 
(]DSBPM, Shangshak 13.0 that their offices were not inspected till 25.09.97, 09.1097 and 
Sept. 97 respectively. C.O has pleaded that the deposition of the three GDSBPM's suffered 
from shortcomings of (a) The original letter stated to be written by them to the SPO's, 
Imphal were not shown to them at the time of deposition. (b) The evidence are not conclu-
sive. The C.0 further added that inspection of a B.O cannot be confirmed only on the basis of 
oral statement of a BPM who does not constitute the establishment. There are other staff ?1d 
equally relevant material. The 1.0 did not agree with the averments of the C.Os as photo-
copies of the letters written by 3 GDSBPM's of Kamang'Kakching B.O, Pushing B.O and 
Shangshak B.O were shown to them at the time of deposition made before the 1.0. and they 
admitted that these documents were written by them and sent by them to SPO's concerned. 
The 1.0 has further stated in his inquiry report that these evidences can not be stated to bo non-
conclusive simply on the ground that no other staff of these offices were produced as witness. 
1.0 further held that GDSBPM's being in-charge of the respective B.Os are mainly concerned 
with the inspection and without them their offices can not be inspected while other staff of 
the establishment mayor may not be present. He further stated that unless the veracity of the 
deposition of a witness is in question, no collaborative evidence is necessary. The other 
alleged shortcomings rted out by C.O has been discussed in detail by the 1.0 in his inquiry 
report dtd.27.09.2000id most of these were found to be extraneous and not having a bearing 
on the case. 
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6. 	After carefi.iliy going through the various records relevant to the case like the 
ch.1gesheet, deposition made by state witnesses, written briefs of the P.O and the C.O, the 
inquiry proceedings , re:port of the inquiry officer, representation of the C.0 against the 
enquiry report, the punishment order passed by my predeccessor dtd.08.06.01 and the CAT 
judgement dtd.07.08.2003ifl OA No.59/2002, 1 am of considered view that 3 B.Os namely 
Kaniang Kakching 13.0; Pushing B.0, Shangshak 13.0 were not inspected by the C.0 on 
dates shown by the C.0 as reflected in his fortnightly diaries. The fact of non-inspection of 3 
GDSBO's could not be established asGDSBPM's of Changaraj B.0, Sirarakhang B.0, 
Nungshang B.0 could not attend the hearing on account of one reason or another. The charges 
of non-inspection and showing them as inspected falsely is a serious omission. One of the 
prime duties and responsibilities of an I.P.0 is to inspect the Post Offices allotted to him and 
submit the inspection reports in time. But, Shri Hazarika failed to carry out this major duties 
and responsibilities of an I .P.O, while working as SDI(P), Ukhrul sub-division between 29.01.96 
to 31.01.98. Further, he tried to mislead the divisional office, Imphal that these three (3) 
offices were already inspected on different dates as mentioned in the article of Charges II 
(Para -. 

2). Such type of irresponsible behaviour and conduct is not expected out from a 
respolisible officials olilie depart ment like that of an I.P.O. After going through the case very 
carefully and considering all relevant flict, I am of considered view that the following 
punishment should be imposed on Shri S.13.11azarika so that this acts as a deterrence lr his 
luture work behaviour and coiiduct. it is hoped that he will take the punishment in the right 
spirit and try to transform himself in to a responsible 'and dedicated official of this 
department. 

ORDER 

Therefore, I. Shri, Rakesh Kuniar, 'Director of Postal Services', Nagaland Division, 
Kohima and thedisciplinary authority hereby order that the pay of Shri. S.B.Hazarika, the then 
SDIPO's Ukhrul Sub-Dn.., iow posted as C.I, divisional office, Kohima (U/S) be reduced by 
three stages from Rs.6O.00/- to Rs.6125,00/- in the time scale opay of Rs.5500-175-
9000/- for a period of Gee years \.e.f 01 .06.2004 with cumulative effect. It is further 
directed that Shri. S.B.1-izarika, C.I divisional office, Kohima, presently under suspension 
will not earn increments of pay during the period of reduction and that on expiry of this pe-
riod, the reduction will have the effect of postponing his future increments of pay. 

(Rah Kumar) 
Director Of Postal Services. 
Nagaland : Kohima - 797001. 

Copyto:- The CPMG (mv.), N.E Circle for information. 
The Postmaster, Kohima 11.0 for information and necessa ry  action. 
The DA(P), Kolkata (Through the Postmaster, Kohima H.0) 
Tç.Director of Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal for information. 

t)_—Shri. S.B.Hazarika, C.T, divisional Office, Kohima (Presently under 

Wpension) 
of the oficia1.  

CRofthe official  

Office Cc ft,

46a 	 ,J,J,e2. 
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(I  DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 
OFFICE OF THECHIEE POSTMASTER GENERAL, NORTH-EAST CIRCLE 

SI-IILLONG-793 001. 

Memo No.Staff/109-9/04, 	Dated at Shillong, the 26 July, 2005 

ORDER 

1, 	Shri S.B. Hazarika, ex-Inspector of Post Offices (Public Grievance), Office of the 
Director Postal Services, Nagaland Division, Kohima was charge-sheeted under Rule-14 
of C.C.S. (CCA) Rules, 1965 for the misconduct and misbehaviour committed by him 
while he was functioning as Sub-Divisional Inspector of Post Offices, Ukhrul Sub-
Division in Manipur Division vide Director Postal Services, Manipur letter 
No,Diary/SDIPOS-UkhrUI/97 dated 19.2.98. The said Shri S.B. Hazarika denied the 
charge. The disciplinary authority appointed Inquiry Officer & Presenting Officer for 
conducting enquiry under RuIe-14 of C.C.S. (CCA) Rules, 1965 and referred the case to 
the Inquiry Officer accngly. 

In the meantiITh1, the said Shri S.B. Hazarika was placed under suspension 
pending disciplinary ce against him which was revoked on his transfer to Nagaland 
Division as Inspector of Post Offices (PG), Nagaland. The said Shri Hazarika joined the 
new assignment on 2.2.1999. 

The Inquiry Officer held the said enquiry on various dates giving due 
opportunities to the appellant, who did not participate in the enquiry till the closure of the 
case for the prosecution side. He, however, produced his defense before the Inquiry 
Officer without having assistance although he was apprised of the facilities available to 
him. The Inquiry Officer submitted his report on 27.9.2000 with findings that the Article 
No.1 was not proved and Article No.11 partially proved. 

The succeeding disciplinary authority viz. Director Postal Services, Kohima did 
not agree with the findings of the Inquiry Officer and he served disagreement note along 
with the Inquiry Officer's report to the appellant. On receipt o1 the representation from the 
appellant, the Disciplinary Authority awarded the punishment of reduction to the lower 
stage of.pay from Rs.6550/- to Rs.5500/- for a period of three years with cumulative 
effect with further direction that the appellant shall not earn increment of pay during the 
period of reduction. The appellant then preferred an appeal to the Chief Postmaster 
General, North-East Circle, Shillong who after due consideration rejected the appeal. 

Being aggrieved, the appellant approached the Hon'ble Central Administrative 
Tribunal, Guwahati in O.A. NO.59 of 2002. The Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, 
Guwahati, duly exam1i'd the Inquiry Officer's report, disagreement note, punishment 
order and connectcd documents. It agreed with the Inquiry Officer's findings and set 
aside the punishment imposed by the disciplinary authority and disposed of the 
application with direct½n to the disciplinary authority to impose appropriate penalty as 
per Law in the light of the findings in respect of Charge No.11 keeping in mind 
observations made by the Hon'ble Central Administrative 'ribunal. 
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The disciplinary authority viz. Director Postal Services, Kohima implemented the 
order of the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal by modifying t punishment order 
to the extent of reduction of the pay of the delinquent appellant by three stages from 
Rs.65501- to Rs.6025I for a period of three years with effect from 1.6.04 with cumulative 
effect with further dir 	on that the appellant shall not earn increment of pay during the 
period of reduction and that on expiry of this period the reduction will have the effect of 
postponing his future iricrement of pay vide his Memo No. Rle 14/SB. Hazarika dated 
24.05.04. 

Again being unsatisfied, the appellant submitted this appeal with a prayer to set 
aside the punishment order imposed on him as it is arbitrarily cruel, conjecture and 
surmise. 

I have gone through all the connected documents, and the appeal submitted by 
the appellant very carefully and objectively and my observations are as follows :- 

At para 2,2 of tho appeal the appellant pleaded that the charge under 
Article No. Il is erroneous, illogical and unmaintenable on th ground that he was allotted 
for inspection 71 offices out of which 70 offices were inspected. IRs were not received 
against 45 offices and naturally IRs were received against 25 offices. So, there remains 
only one office uninspected. He further added that out of six offices mentioned at Article 
No. II, names of two offices were not mentioned. The argument as it were is sheer 
surmise and conjecture and with ulterior motive to create ambiguity in the mind of the 
authority concerned. The Article of charge No. II was for showing six offices as inspected 
but without practically being inspected. The Article of charge N9. II is irrespective of 
whether the IRs were submitted or not, but for showing the appellant had not inspected 
them but shown them as inspected. Therefore, his argument is not tenable. 

At para 2.1, 2.3 and 2.4 the appellant argued that the quantum of punishment is 
not commensurate vi the gravity of offences. He stated that the allegations brought 
against him are neitherembezzlement of Government money, nor moral turpitude, nor 
insubordination, but for non-inspection of some Branch Offices, which are, according to 
him, internal administration and not at all interruption of public service. He further added 
that non-conveyance of mail, non-availability of stamps & stationeries, delay in delivery 
of articles should have been the concern of the Department. His view is quite illogical. 
The annual inspection work is a very important work activity to ensure efficient 
functioning of over-all postal system. It gives important feedback on various issues, 
which may require intervention of Divisional and higher level management for smooth, 
efficient and optimal functioning system. Inspections are not only to be carried out 
casually but also purposefully.. The appellant had failed to perform the given task 
miserably by intentionally not inspecting many post offices aithough he had given false 
report of completiori of inspection, which is a moral turpitude. Inspector of Posts is an 
administrative officer, who has been entrusted with the job of supervision, vigilance etc. 
over the subordinate offices and officials. If such a responsible person takes the 
recourse of submission of false statement and information to the higher authority then 
the efficiency of the administration undoubtedly deteriorates. 

(C) 	The Hon'bie Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati in O.A. No. 59 of 2002, 
filed by appellant, after duly scrutinizing the records recorded that on consideration of 
the materials on record, the findings of the Inquiry Officer, Disciplinary Authority and the 
Appellate Authority, we do not find any illegality as regards findings in respect of Article 

PA 



of Charge No. II. The Inquiry Officer rightly considered the evidence on record and 
reached his own conclusion. The Article of Charge No. II was partially proved. There 
were materials to show that, out of six offices alleged to be not inspected by the 
applicant, there.arer evidences to arrive at conclusion that at least 'hree offices, namely 
Kamang Kakching,'Shangshak, Nungshong.and Pushing EDBOs were rightly found to 
be not Inspected. The Disciplinary Authority rightly assessed his mind to the relevant 
facts and on consideration of the facts, situation agreed with the findings of.the Inquiry 
Officer and held that the Article of Charge No.11 of the charges against the charged 
official was partially proved. No illegality is discernible in hciding' the applicant guilty in 
Charge No. II". Therefoe, no further observation on the charge leveled against the 
appellant deserves to be mádO. 

The' ':ppellant sought for the personal hearing before disposal of the 
appeal on the ground that it is a major proceedings. I find no personal hearing in 'this 
case is required to be made as the records were scrutinized and the findings were 
already embodied by the judiciary. There is no question of further evaluation of records 
and drawing conclusion, thereof as to the guilt. No personal hearing is therefore, allowed. 

No cOntrolling authority expects his subordinate staff to take recourse of 
submission of falséinformation and keep himself from performing the job'entrusted to 
him. Therefore, the misconduct or misbehaviour, so exhibited by the, appellant is 
tantamount to moral turpitude and deserves severe punishment. However, I also hold 
that the punishment imposed 'upon the appellant by the thsciplinary authority was too 
severe in view of the offence and I decide to show an extent of leniency. 

9. 	 "ORDER 

Based on the discUssion in the foregoing above, I, ,Sh? Laihiuna, Postmaster 
General, North East Region, Shillong being the appellate authority hereby jesthe 
punishment irnggd upon Shri S.B. Hazarika, ex-lnspector of Post Offi,, 

aga and, Kohima by the discipUnary authority, Director of Postal Services, Nagaland, 
Kohima to pay in one stape for aperiodof four years whout cumulative 
effect, which will not debar him7rn edminci increment 	the,.nioc1_f4 
operatibnof the'U'hithment. 	

' 

Shri Lalhluria, 
K~' 

Postmaster General 
North East Region 

Shillong 793001 
& 

Appellate Authority 

Copyto:  

,iShri S.B. Hazarika, ex-C.l. Kohima, Vill. Ananda Para, P0 Sabroom 799145 
, 	 South Tripura. ' 

The Dy. SPOs, Kohima 797001 
OfficeCopy 

pare 	

, 

. ~7r_ 
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IN THE CEN11AL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 	 . 

GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 	 I 
• 	 4- 

IN THE MATTER OF 

OANO. 192/2006 

Shri S. B. Hazarika 
... Applicant 

-Versus- 

Union of India & others 

Respondents 

• 	 -AND- 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Written Statement submitted by the Respondent 4o. 3) 
WRITTEN STATEMENT: 
The humble answering respondents submitted their written statement 

as follows: 

1(a) That I 	 al.0............................. 

j.. 	 ............... 
........................ and respondent No ....... . ....... in 

case. I have gone through a copy of the application served on me and have understood the 

contents thereof. Save and except 'whatever is specifically admitted in this written 

statements, the contentions and statements made in the application and authorized to file 
the written statement on behalf of all the respondents. 

The application id filed unjust and unsustainable bothAfact.s  and in Jaw. 

That the application is bad for non-joinder of necessary parties and misjoinder of 
unnecessary parties. 

That the application is also hit by the principles of waiver estoppels and 
acquiescence and liable to be dismissed. 
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& That any action taken by the respondents was not stigmatic and some were for the sake of 

public interest and it cannot be said that the decision taken by the Respondents, against 

the applicants had suffered from vice of illegality. 

2) The BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CASE is appended below, and the same may be 

treated as integral part of this reply. 

BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CASE 
Disciplinary proceedings under rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, was initiated by 

the then Director Postal Services, Manipur Division, Imphal, vide memo No. 

Diary/SDIPO-Ukhrul/97 dated 19-02.i9 (Annexure R-1) against Shri S.B.Hazarika 

(the applicant), the then SDIPOs, Ukhrul Sub Division under Manipur Postal Division. 

Consequently, the applicant was placed under suspension by the then Director Postal 

Services, Manipur Division, Imphal, vide memo No. II-4/LE/GENL dated 17-4-1998 

with immediate effect (Annexure-R-2). The applicant was J2inojrfeas 

Cl. Divisional Office, Nagaland, Kohima, vide Circle Office memo No. Staff/8-72/83 

dated 22.10.1998 and as such the aforesaid suspension of the applicant wasrevoked by 

the then Director of Postal Services, Manipur tivision, Imphal vide his memo No. II-

4/LE/GENL dated 21J192&ince  the disciplinary proceeding was not completed the 

period of suspension was not larized_and outcome of the Disciplinary proceedings 

was being awaited(_ tiiM--  3) 
On completion of the Discilinary proceeding the new Disciplinary Authority, the then 

Director of Postal Services , Nagaland Division, Kohima awarded the applicant working 

as C.I. Divisional Office, Nagaland, Kohima, the penalty of reduction in pay by three 

stage for a period of three years w.e.f 01.6.2004 with cumulative eff ect  without any 

increment during the periods of reduction , vide his memo No. 14/S.B.hazarika dated 

24.5s1 994 (Annexure R4). On appeal, the Appellate Authority reduced the quantum of 

iItid imposed penalty of Reduction of pay in one stage for a period of four years 

without cumulative effect, vide Circle Office memo No. Staff/109-9/04 dated 26.7.2005. 

In pursuance of the Order dated 27.1.2005 of the Hon'ble Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, 

inrespect of OA No. 322/2005 (Annexure-5) filed by the applicant for regularization of 

the period of his suspension, the appellate Authority disposed of the appeal of the 

applicant by ordering that since, major penalty was awarded to the applicant and on 

completion of the disciplinary proceeding and on appeal also his suspension during the 

period w.e.f 18.4.1998 to 31-12-1998 was found "totally justified", therefore the 

aforesaid period of his suspension while he was working as the SDIPOs, Ukhrul Sub 

Division, under Manipur Division, was ordered to be treated as "leave as admissible" 

vide memo No. Vig/LC-12/04(CAT) dated 08.09.2005 (Annexure R6). 
Contd.............3 
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Consequently, the applicant vide his application dated 30-5-2006 (Annexure-R7) 

requested to release the difference of pay & allowances for the period of his suspension, 

treated as leave, in accordance with the order of the Appellate Authority, the Postmaster 

General, N.E. Circle Shillong . In support of his request, he also forwarded a copy of the 

aforesaid order. The applicant was subsequently informed vide DPS/Kohima letter No. 

F5/CAT/Hazarikallmphal dated2006 (Annexure R 9) that since he had no other 

leave in credit, the period of suspension was treated as Extra Ordinary Leave (E.O.L) 

entailing the period without any pay & allowance as per Rule. After which, the applicant 

has filed this OA. 

That with regard to this statement made in paragraph 1,2,3 of the OA, the answering 

respondents do not admit anything except those are based on records. The applicant is put 

to the strictest proof thereof. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.1 of the OA, the answering 

respondents beg to submit that the Disciplinary proceeding under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) 

Rules 1965 was initiated by the then DPS, Manipur Division, Imphal vide memo No. 

Diary/SDIPOOs-Ukhrul/97 dated 19-2- 1998 against the applicant. Consequently, he was 

placed under suspension by the DPS/Manipur vide memo no. II-4/LE/GENL dated 

1998 "with immediate effect". 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.2 of the OA, the answering 

respondents beg to submit that the suspension was revoked by the then DPS, Manipur 

Division, vide memo No. II-4/LE/GENL dated 31-12-1998 on review and subsequently 

transferred and posted as the Complaint Inspector, Divisional Office, Kohima, Nagaland 

in order to prevent him from influencing the ongoing inquiry and tampering the 

evidences. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.3 and 4.4 of the O.A., the 

answering respondents beg to submit that the regularization of the suspension period of 

the applicant w.e.f 18.4.1998has been a subject of litigation in OA No. 322/2005 filed by 

the applicant before the Hon'ble Tribunal, Guwahati bench. The Hon'ble Tribunal in its 

judgment and order dated 27-1-2005 had ordered the authorities to give reasoned and 

speaking order of the representation of the applicant dated 12-8-2003 (Annexure R 9) and 

23.2.2004 (Annexure R 10) . The Appellate Authority, in pursuance of the above order, 

had disposed of representation by ordering the period of suspension to be treated as 

"Leave as admissible" vide memo No. Vig/LC-12/04(CAT) dated 08.09.2005. 

Contd.............4 
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That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.5 of the OA, the answering 

respondents beg to submit that the respondents, as ordered by the Hon'ble Tribunal, had 

to give reasoned and speaking order on a matter which was more then six years old at that 

point of time. Such a task calls due application of mind, thorough review of all the 

relevant reáords, some of which were more than six years old and moreover, the records 

had to be consulted from two Postal Divisions viz Nagaland and Manipur Division and 

after taking onto the due consideration all the facts and the circumstances of the case, the 

Competent Authority disposed of the representation by ordering the period of suspension 

to be treated as leave as admissible. In view of the above the time frame prescribed by the 

Hon'ble CAT, which was forwarded by the S.O (J) under memo No. 643 on 29-4-2005 

was received by the Circle Office, Shillong on 09-5-2005 and subsequently disposed of 

on 08-9-2005. 

That with rregard to the statement made in paragraph 4.6 of the OA, the answering 

respondents beg to submit that the respondents do not admit anything except those are 

based on records. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.7 of the OA, the answering 

respondents beg to submit that the contention of the applicant that the order of the 

Appellate Authority, the Postmaster General, N.E.Circle, Shillong is arbitrary, illegal and 

not in consonance with law, is false and in total contradiction of his actions. The 

applicant has failed to mention a very important fact, from which it can be clearly seen 

that objection raised by the applicant is frivolous and unfounded. The applicant, vide his 

letter dated 30-5-07, had requested this Office to release the differences of pay and 
Th allowance for the period of suspension subsequently treated as leave as ordered by the 

Post Master General, N.E. Circle, Shillong vide memo No. Vig/LC-12/04 (CAT) dated 

08-09-2005, a copy of the memo was also forwarded in support of his request. In 

response to which, the applicant was informed vide this Office letter No. 

F5/CAT/Hazarikallmphal dated -7-2006 that the aforesaid period comprising of 258 

days was adjusted as Extra ordinary Leave (E.O.L) as because he had no leave in his 

credit entailing the period without any pay and allowance. The question arises, if the 

applicant had objections to the aforesaid order on ground of being arbitrary, illegal etc., 

why did he rely on this very memo of the Post Master General in his letter dated 30-5-

2006, to request for releasing the difference of pay and allowance for the period of his 

suspension treated as "leave as admissible". 

Contd............. 5 
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That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.1 of the OA, the answering 

respondents beg to submit that the applicant has argued that charge sheet was not served 

to him in respect of the suspension order dated 17-4-1998 even after five years of 

reinstatement and to buttress his claim, he has cited selected words from the suspension 

and revocation order. The argument of the applicant is hogwash but not the factual 

position.The applicant was charge sheeted vide memo dated 19-2-1998 and was 

subsequently, placed under suspension vide memo dated 17-4-1998. Before finalization 

of the disciplinary proceeding, in order to minimize the suspension period of the 

applicant, the suspension order was revoked vide memo dated 3 1-12-1998. The applicant 

was transferred outside Manipur Division and posted as C.I, Divisional Office, Kohima, 

Nagaland, to prevent him from influencing the investigation in progress. Investigation, as 

defined in the dictionary means to carry out a systematic inquiry so as to establish the 

truth. The disciplinary proceeding initiated under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 

against the applicant vide memo dated 19-2-1998, was to find out the truth of the charges 

framed against him. Moreover, the Appellate Authority, the Post Master General, N.E. 

Circle, Shillong, at para No.5 of its order dated 8-9-2005, in response to the appeal 

preferred by the applicant for regularization of his suspension period, had clearly spelt 

out that, since major penalty was awarded to the applicant on completion of the 

disciplinary proceeding, the periods of his suspension w.e.f.18.4.1998 to 3 1.12.1998 was 

"totally justified"., and consequently it was ordered to regularize the period as "leave as 

admissible". At that point of time the applicant had not raised any objection to the 

aforesaid order. It was only later, when this Office informed him that the aforesaid period 

was adjusted as E.O.L, as because he had no leave in his credit, entailing the period 

without any pay and allowance, he has raised objection on flimsy ground. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.2 of the OA, the answering 

respondents beg to submit that as mentioned in the aforesaid paras, the applicant has 

found fault with the order of the Appellate Authority, only when it was seen by him that 

no monetary benefit was yielded from the order. If he had any grievance, whatsoever, 

against the Post Master General, N.E. Circle, Shillong, functioning as Appellate 
....• 

Authority in the case, he should not have relied upon the memo to request to release the - 

difference of pay and allowance, for the period of suspension. On the contrary, he should 

have objected to the order straight way, instead of taking the aforesaid step. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.3 and 5.4 of the OA, the 

answering respondents beg to submit that it is the repetition of same fact stated in paras 

4.7, 5.1 and 5.2 and the same are already replied in the foregoing. 

Contd.............6 
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That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.5 of the. OA, the answering. 

respondents beg to submit that in para No. 5 of the order of the Appellate Authority dated 

08-9-2005, it was clearly mentioned that the suspension period of the applicant w.e.f 18-

4-1998 to 3 1-12-1998 was "totally justified" as the aplicant was awarded major penalty 

on completion of the disciplinary proceeding. In the period, between the issue of the 
- 	 . 	 -.- 

aforesaid order and filing of the OA, the applicant has vide his letter dated 30-5-2006, 

forwarded the aforesaid order of the Appellate Authority to this office, without raising 

any objection to the period of his suspension mentioned above, requesting for release of 

his pay and allowances for the aforesaid period, as specified in the order. Thus, the 

opportunistic face of the applicant is revealed and it has become crystal clear that his 

objections raised in the O.A. are on second thought, false, frivolous and unfounded. 

Therefore the O.A. is liable to be dismissed. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 6(i), 6(u) and 6(iii) of the OA, 

the answering respondents have replied in para 4.3 of this reply. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 8(i), 8(u) and 8(iii) of the OA, 

the answering respondents beg to submit that the reply of this para are already given in 

the foregoing Paras. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 8(iv) of the OA, the answering 

respondents beg to submit that from the aforesaid paras it is clear that no pay and 

allowances is due to the applicant and as such the question of allowing interest does not 

arise. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 8(v) of the OA, the answering 

respondents beg to submit that from the aforementioned paras, there is not even a shred 

of doubt that when some monetary benefit was implied in the order of the Appellate 

Authority, the applicant had accepted the decision without any hesitation. But, as soon as 

the result of the order negated his expectations, as communicated to him vide letter dtd. 

21.7.2006, he has raised so many objections against the said order. Such opportunistic 

stand, on the basis of which the objection has been raised ought to be dismissed, allowing 

the department the cost of the litigation for not only wasting the valuable time and energy 

of the Department but also of the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

That the answering respondents submit that the application is devoid of any merit and 

without any rational/legal foundation and as such liable to be rejectedldismissed with 

costs to the respondents for the ends ofjustice and equity. 
Contd.............7 
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VERIFICATICN 

I 	 aged 

about 	?. 	years 	at 	present 	woiking 	as 

N.Lo-?,. ................. 
 

,who is one of the respondents and taking steps in this case, being 

duly authorized and competent to sign this verification for all respondents, 

do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statement made in paragraph 

	

2, C h 	 ale, 1TUC 

to my knov4edge and belief, those made in paragraph 

- being matter of tecords, are 

true to my inibrmation derived there from and the rest are my humble 

submission before this Humble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

And I sign this verification this --2-4h day OfjJ1 	2007 at 

DEFONENT glgR)__ 
Rn 

__ 
.'qrq 

M. lawphniaw 
'II1 -(1 

Postmaster General 

North East Region 
ftrfft - 793001 

ShiHong - .193001 
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UI
-TICE OF THE cTBECT0R POSTAL SLRVICES:(11NIPU 1F1PHAL796OO1 

• Diary/5D.LPO8Ukhrh1/97 	Eatod at Imphal the 19.2.90 

liE (ID R A N D U (I 

The,undarBiYnOd proposes to hold a inquiry against 

ShriJ3..13.. 1jazai1a. D QSvUhVUL $ub—DflUh- . . .und9r 

Ru4o- -14 o:thoC0fltr 	Civil .Sarvic.e8 ( 	 ication,Contrbla  

ad Appoa1".R'Ul9S 196. The sbetance of the. imputation of mis- 

donduct anti 	in respobt of which the inquiry is 
proposed to 'be held is set out in tM :onclesod statement of arti-
cles of charges ( AnfloXirO—i) A sttQmOnt' of the limputation of 
ni'iscànduct'or misbohaviours in support of oach'artlCle of charge 

is enclosed' (P0neXur8 iI).' list of documents •by which and a list 
of witnessnes by tJhDm, the articles of charge are proposed to be 
sustanud are also enclosed (AnrioXUr.O III and Iv). 

1. 	Shri 	' 1.I-fzIráica,D 	thrul. 	_flnU1ht1al. is diructoci 
to submit ithihj 10 days of the receipt, of this memorandum as 
written atabement of his defence and also to 8tato whether he 
desires to be hoard ii' parson. 

30 	
He is jnfprmsd that an inquiry uill,bo held only in 

respect of': those:rtiCleS of charge or are not admitted. Ho 
should thorefore,,ç8pecifthailY admit or. deny macti articles of 

charge. 	. 

hr i 	Hz4ka ,DPp5 hc1. 
hor informed that if he does not submit his written 9t0tenL 
Iniorice oh or.boforO the date spodified in para 2'bovO, or dni,u 
nt appear in person before the inuiry authority or othorwico 
'ils or ret uses to comply with the provision of Rule —14 of t 
'(CCA) Rules, 1965 or the ordors/dirGCtion issued in pursuaI: 

the said rule, th . 	inquiring author ity may hold the 

Iquriy against him 	EX—PARTE. 	. 0 

Dn 0  Wthrul. 

Attention of Shr iP.. 	 SbIPcS.UkhU1 Sub 
tl 

	i.e 
lnitød to ftubo 20 of the CCS(CSnduct) Rules , 1964, under 
which no Govt. .Serant shall bring or attempt to br iñg any 
politd.dal or Duteido influence to bUar upon any eupuror aut 11 0 -
r3.ty to further his inteabet in ruspect of matters pertain.Lng 
to his service under the Governombnt. If any represontatiofl is 
received on his behalf, from another prsofl in respect of any 
matter dealt with ir. thses ' 	r oce.dj.nqs it will be presuilioti 

that Sh r i..j 	,SPP0,bs1 1 A 	• is aware of such 
o r oprocontat ion and that Ui l]m) bnuii fflLidC at his in otanCo 
and action will be taken against him for violation of RuLe —211 
of the CCS(Conduct) Ruler 1964. 

6. 	The receipt of the Memorandum may be •ur,knolodgod. 

Copy toz- 

3hr1 S,13. Hazarika 
$DIPOSp ukhrul Sub—Dn, 
Ukhrul . 

Vi/3tt. 

Naniu 	res ina; icr] of 
competan - 'frutiipr'iy. 

(LM,iitTilM 
Director Postal S\lceil 

Mmnipur Divson 1upbI()Oi 
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NNEXUflC-1 

Statement a r or ticl c a f charges framed against 
Shr 1.5. 	. H azarik a, 	SD IPU a/Ukhrul Su -ri , Ukhvtij. 

Article..I 

• Shri.S.O.HazoCika, 	while working as SDIPWu/ 
Ukhrul Sub-On,, 	during the period from 2 ,f)1f!J(W 11 ) 
to 31/61/9r, ho had shown to have inspected as 
many as 54(Fif'ty Fsur)Pset Officoe in the year 

it;, 	but had not oubmitted a copy of the 	Inoocti.on 
thaao 54(Fifty four) Romarka in respect of each of 

Post Ufficaa,ta 	the Supct.af Poet Uffices, Planipur 
Qivision, imphal or any othot appropriate 	uthe- 
rity in place of' the SUpdt.f Peat Ufiiceu,Pariipur 
Divieiwn, Imphal. 	Similarly, 	the said Shri.S,0. 

• Nazarika, had shown to have inspected as many an 
70(Seventy) F5tOiiicøe during the ptitd from 
ui/ol/97 to 31/12/97, 	but had not submitted a 
copy .t.h0 Inspection Remarks in rc.ject of 

----.-45( 	I-ür 	ut)------------ Past UffiL ••, 	to 	the 
Sup dt.Wf Poet bfficoe, IanipuI,.Oiviin, 	Impha). 
or any other epprepr iota authority in place of 
the Supdt.of Post Qf'fices, Manipur Oivisien,Impholo 

y hie a bove acts, 	the said Shri.S.fJ.Hazariko 
viulated the provisions of Rul0*30(2) of P&T 
Ilari.Vulu VIII read with Ueptt.of Pouts/New Omlhi 
letter No.17-3/92-Iflspfl. 	tedo2/f7/199Z 	and 
Rule-3(1)(ii) of CCS(Canduct)RUlBV,194* 

AR  _t1 ClO- II_ 

Shri,,a.i1aZarike, while working as 5IP1Po/ 
Ukhrul SuI,-Dn., during the petiod from 29/91/9 
to 3010, he had ohoun to h0vn iriepeetod the 
following U11io in Ukhrul Sub-Un., on the dote 
noted against each. 

Name of the DVJU 	Uate of Inspn, ahaun 
by 5Iiri.5IIlazorika 

Chingjarui EUW 
Sirerakhcng LOiC 
Kjiang KukchingC000' 
Shangohek EUIO 

B e  Nungahong ELflLJ 
. Pushing EUW 

25.42-1997 
29.4 3-. 19 7 
19-0 5- 1997 
10_01_ 997 
15_Oi 997 
28-0i.. ,7 

	

Sut, in fact, the said Shri.Hsza 	a, did net at 
all inspect the above mentioned EOe aithot an 
the date noted against each or on. any other date 
in the year 1997. Therefore, by his aisove acts, 
the said Sliri.S.fLHaznrika, viluted the previeioru 
of Rule.360(1) of p&T t1n 0 V0l.VI11, Ru103(1)(i) 
of CCS(Conduct)Rules,194 and flulo-3(1)(iJi) of 
CCS(Conduc-t)flules, 19i4. 

• 	u 
(L&IILuNi) 

Directei' Pu etal SOL'vCes 
Ivi ani pu r ;Imphal 795831, 



C1  

of I0p0C° 

Repoxta in 080ct 
of EU and S.O era 

and 15(Fit'teen) dayS from the 
data of inapOCti)' 

respactiVOlY' nut, th e  said Shri.S.1,8 rika , had 

not, all 	
suflffiitt 	

the copY Of lflBpø" rema11<° 

in respect 0 f 53(IiftY three) £D9 and 1(One) 
S.O, 

hich uGra shofl ta have 
boOfl jflBpOCt0F fly him . 	in 199 

per ANNEXUR 	, 	to the Supdt.Of pest nrl'iC(38, I1afliT,Ur 

eivis-°t, Imphal either within the roecriflbd time 

limit as 9 0cifid abaVO, 
or on any $uboeqUSflt/i datue 

'SimilarlY,. thO a3id 	
hatflO' at 

all 8ukmith c y of InspCti 	
remnVkS in respect 

of 	4
EDks 5nd i(0t)5.0 ),which  

uor° she
have been inspected by thc gaid Shriohaz8nk 

on differen dae/ atea during the year 1997. The list 

- 	 EDWa and 1(One) s,o, which 

of 
uOL'10 	 haVe 

boon nepoctod by thu eaid ShrioUaE1O 

bix in the year 1997, but he did not eubmit I.Ra has boOn 

enclosed as IAN XUEC. 

Therefore, it 
is iniputemi that the uaid 

by his 8bove actS, violated the 

provi5i010 Of RulO_3(2) of 
P&T 1on,V0l.'1T and 

oidor3 centaind in Doptt.fl poete/N0U DOlbi 
letter 

No.173/92Itl8Pfl' Datode02/t7f1992 and also failed 

to 8intath ahSOltJtO dVOti0fl to his dutiGo in viol 0tinri 

o f Rule_3(1)(i1) 
 Of cC5(Coaduct)06,194 

iArticlOU 

Th u 
 following EDIIUe in UkhEul Sub-Dn, which 

were Ussigned to the 50IPDS/Ukh Sufilnol for annual. 
jnspoCti0fl for the ysor 1997 vidO SSPDe/lmPhal letter 

g ND.lflSp0cti0f/T0U proramfllO/1? Otd.29,fl1.'7, 
WOFO 

aho'Ni 'cc t3ve been inspected by the said t each. 
- r1nC /tiLdirul, or the date 00td aceiri9 

as 	irii- 

1. ChingjarOl cc 2se2-1? 
29-3-1997 

2, Sirarokhenc UL EDSL'I 19.-o5-19 9 '1  
3. Kaman9 Kakching i-cm'-1997 
4,,  Sheflgshal< EQQ i5-i7-i997 
5 Nung8hOfl9 EDD 29 -7-1997 

---I-1.". b. 'uwi-'''i 

ThO sa id Shri,50 	azaik8 was u0tkifl 	S 	jpOt/UktU3. 

duriflQ the period from 
29/ 1l/ g (1/NYt 31/O1/ 	and, 

ho had shown to have inspected the 0b0V0 pO8t ffiCO 

s mentioned abOVe 
in his fortnightlY diariO1 portn&fl1fl9 

nd 5ioc in the uI onthiy nummerlen or 
to that period  
the S ID 5/LJkh rul Su Do •, Uk hru]-, eu hini tted by thu 	jd 

Sbri.Hazari 	
, for the raapec Live months on uhiCh Ujoso 

afficos had been ohnwfl to have been i
08 ected. Ik,t, the 

EDDPMU of the 5bovo EIPDe have intiat0d, to tho Director 
postal Services, Ilenipur, imphal, in writifl that the naid 

SDIPDS/UkhVU1 did not inspect their 
rom3pcctiVO LODDU in the year 1997 till the tinio f nub-
misOiOfl f rosp0ctL0 inLimatna by 00ct1 of the EPOPMR 
of jo EO s in the men the Of t g7/O ct 1  97/Ne v 1  9'i 

TherofF°, it is imputed the osid Shri..Sono 

i 5zarika, did not at all ifl3pct th) afLorOmOntiOfb(i 1D)O 
on the dates noted against each and thereby vinletEld the 

roviOQfl 9  of RulO_DO(1) or P&1 .  ManVol.V111. In nddition 

c,,,,,Lp/IRM1U 1..... 



p 

the o 8i d $hi. N az.ar ik at .y hi 0 aQ t 6  f UU W i 88100 0  r r Ol 
inPermation roarding insoati0n of these abaye monLinnod  
EUm0e, ?ailod to mantain absa1Ut intogritynid also 
5cted in a manner Unecsmirig of aGsvt,.aoivant rid thovoby 
vialotad Ru1e-3(1)(i and 3(1)(iii) of CCS(Cnduct)luleo , 
1964 *  / 

iroctaz P%etel 5arvices, 
ManlpurzImhsl7950010 
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Depirttitent; o £'otIflc.1iJ, 

ofEice of the Director Postal Servicesii'ianipuriinplial. 
795001. 
* ** * ** 

Ho. II-4/J.;/OL 	Dated at Empha1 the 17.4.90. 

 - 

 

ORDER - 

1iereas a disciplinary proceedinq against: shu:t 
11.1j.  I R zarika , 1)1,101j , IJkI rt1 	ub-UiVn , Uki ruI. Is 
contempla ted/pending. 

How, therefore, the president/the undersigned in 
uxcercise of the powers conferred by Sub-rule(I) of Rule-lO 
of the Central Civil SorvIces(Classificatiofl, Control and 
lppeal) Rules, 1965, hereby places the said Shri SJ. 
Hazarika, SDIPOs, ukhrul Sub-Division 0  Ukhrul undei: 
suspension with immediate effect. 

it is further ordered that durinq the period 
that this order shall remain in. force the Headquarters 
of ShriS.B. Hazarika SDIPOS, Ukhrul ub-Divisiofl should 
be Ukhrul and the aid ShriS.Bo }Iazarika SDIPOS, Ukhrul 
SUb-Division, tJkhrul shall not leave the headquarters 
without obtaining the previous permission of the 
undersignedloi  

(LALHIAJN1) 
Director Postal Services 

tianipur Divn. Imphal-795001.. 

Copy toe- 
/ Shri S.B. Hazarika, SDIPO$, Ukhru]. Sub-Dii 

Ukhrul orders regardiig subsistance allowance 
admissible to him during the peiod of hi 
suspension will be issued separately. 

Shri T. Netrajit Singh, Postmaster Impha]. HO 
for information and necessary action. 

The Staff Branch /o DPS, Imphal for infor-
matibn. 

The Punishment register ASP,(HQ) 0/0 DPS/ 
Imphal. 

CID 

The Chief postmaster General(Staff) N.E. 
Circle, Shillong for inform?iono 

Spare. 	 / 

(LALHiUN/) 
Director PoLal Services 

Ivianipur Divn. Imphal-795001. 
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HOE 
I 

I .  

S 	 bepartutcrt of Post Iinçlia. 
office oE (e L)iiector POLal Service:anipur:tnhl.. 

• 	75(Oi. 

Nenio uhI'1-4/1,/4;, 	 Dated at liphal th 	i .12. 90. 

Ithe:eeis.,hi:j S !3. Ilazarika, SDIpos ,ULhru]. ub-Dn, wao 
placed uttrier suspension videj this office 1'.emo of dyer: ro. 
dtcl, 1'.4.90 on cnhtemplatioi of disciplinary prodeeding 
aqai.nsi him; 

JnJ ;!hreas the said 1hri ,  Ha'zarika 1 on revcatiori oI 
his suspension has been. orc1eed to be trañsfered'ahc3 poted 

• an C.I • Divisional ,ffjce,t'aa1and ,Kohima vide .O'. 1 -jii1on' 
menio ;o.St 	f/._92/1J3 cltd,22J10.9€3. 	' 	 S  

	

And 'wheeai kiienc1erjned .donsider that 	aforesaid 
trahsEered arid iostniq of th said Shri flzärika tb a place 
outside r'tariij>:ir nivb.woulci ndt only serve'the DrpOse that; 
he may not i.nfiuenc the invdstiqation, in jlroureSsland ma' 
riot be in i positioi L, hanipr the evidences , hut alo would 
Juitify the revocation ' of hi àusperision 6a the aiie would 
minimise the pro1onjation of 'the suspension df sAid Shri 
Ilazarika ; 	tI ' 

Now t:hereford. , Uie uriclersicjnocl in exceixise 'of po\IeU 
conferred in Rule-1J(5) of cC(CCA)Rules,l965: revo)es the 
3uspension of thr ' id Shri Izarika, with .tut 	i tate effcct;. 

H 
• (LAurLu'2):. 

• 	 Director Pstàl'rrices 
- 	 S 	 frnanipu'r DiVn,ImhaL-79500t1. 

Copy to: - 	 I 
e CiVICYIN0 Cjrc1 Shjlloni w.r6 to hib aettei 

'o. -z,'j Qtci.22.10.90 cited 'dooVe. 
The'/I1hal ;io, 	wi.,i. 1 id.ab forwrd Lc 
L$'C,S/l3ook etc. to the Pi'1./Ko11r;a F!O 
The DPS/s1acjalanci ,iohinIab 

ThEI DA(F) ,Calcutt(tl:rough PN/Im,hal HO) 
'bhe Po5t6iistirJCnFina i.;•c, 

."-..•-.••••- 	.5.,-. 

3)iri. 5.LJ"I(azaL-1ka,djsjgnate C.I.'Divl,offjce, 
j.iga).arid ' DJ.vn ,Kotinit :'iow at Sagolband Mo:t raIn; )  
1,eirak,Iriphal.-7i5cuj . ' 
Office ct.': 
Spare. 

(LAb Lu'-A Y I 
I 	 Director Postal Srices 

(U 	 Manipur Div,n 1 Irn1,ha1-79500i. 

S  

: 	
• 	: 

/ 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS : INDIA 
OFFiCE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES 

NACALAND: KOHIMA - 797 001 

No. U ule I 4/S.ILI I azarika 	 l)ated at l(oliimn he 24.05.0.1 

CAl', (luwahali Bench in its jiidgcmcn( dated 07.08.2003 in OA No. 59/2002 has 

directed the diicipliiuir aiilliiwity Rn appropillile ordet in letins oluh-iule .1 niRule 15 ho 
imposition of appropr''!c penalty as per law. It has specifically set aside the findingS of 
disciplinary authority o' charge No.1 dtd. 08.06.01 and also the orders of appellate order (n 

the extent indicated above. 
A) 	Vide office memo No. Diaiy/SDIPOs-Ukhrul/97 Dtd.I 9.02.98 of DPS, Man ipur 

Imphal, it was proposed to hold an inquiry under Rule 14 of the CCS ( CCA) Rules 1965 
against Sliti 5.11.1 Iaiarika, (he then SI)IPOs, tlkhrul Do., Ukhrul.. A statement ol articic of 
Charges and a statement of imputation olmisconduct and mis-behaviour in Support of article 
of charges and a list of documents by which and a list of witness bS' whom the article of 
charges were proposed to be sustained were also enclosed with the said memo. 

2. 	Shri SB Hazarika was given an opportunity to submit within 10 days of the 
receipt of the memo a written statement of defence and to stale whether lie desires to be heard 

iii pci-son.  
Statement of articles of charges framed against Shri SB .1 lazarika (he then 

5I)lP0s Ukhrul-Dn., lJkhrul, is follows 
ARTICLE - 

Shri S.B,l-Iazarika , while working as SDIPOs Ukhrul Sub-Dn, during (he period 
from 29-01-96 (A/N) to 31-01-98, he had shown to have inspected as many as 54 (lilly four) 
lost Offices in the year 1996, but had not submitted a copy of the inspection remarks in 
respect of forty five Post Offices, to the Supdt. of Post Offices, Manipur-Dn. Iniphal. By his 
above acts, the said Sliri S.B Hazarika violated the provision of Rule-300 (2) ofP & (Man. 
Vol VIII read with Dept. ofPosLs/New Dcliii letter No. 1 7-3/92-Inspn. Dated 02-07- I 992, 

and RuIe-3 (I) (ii) ofCCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

ARTICLE-Il 

Shri SB I lazarika, vvhilc working as SDIPOs ukhrul Sub I)n., during I he 

period Irom 29-01-96 103 1-01-98, he had shown to have inspected the ftillowing lDliOs in 
Ukhrul Sub-Dn, on the date noted against each. 

Name of the EDRO 

Chingjarai EDBO 
Sirarakhang EDBO 
KamangKakCliing EDI3O 
Shangshak El)BO 

Date ofinspn. shown b 
Slut S.B.Iiazarika 

25-02-1997 
29-03-1997 
19-05-1997 
10-06-1997 



\1 

(2) 

NungsliongEl)13O 	 15-07-1997 

Pushing 11)fl0 	 20-07-1997 
But in Ilict, (lie said Shri S.13,1-lazarika did not at all inspect (lie above mentioned El)130 

either nii (lie (late noted against each or on any other date in the year 1997. ]'hcichiie, by hi 
above acts, the said Shri S.IU lazarika. violated (lie provisionsl Rule 300 ( I ) oHhe l ) & 1 

Man. Vol. VIII, Rule-3 (I ).(i) oI(hc UCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 and Rulc-3 ( I ) (iii) of lie 

( ' (( niulticl) Rules, 1964.   
Shri Suni I Das, the then SupdL of Post Ohlices, Agartala Division, was appointed 

as the inquiry ollicer to inquire into (lie charges framed against Shri S.B.1-lazarika. A 11cr 
ad(lncing both oral and documentary evidences, the iliqiliry officer submitted his enquiry 

report vide his letter No. SP-1/N9 dtd.27.09.2000. 
The disciplinary authority, (lie then Director, Postal Services, Nagaland On., 

Shri F.P.Solo, afler going carefully through the cliargesheet, deposition of state witnesses, 

writtcn briefs of the presenting officer ( P.0) and the charged official ( CO), the inquiry 

proceecliiigs, report olihe inquiry officer and the representation of the CO against the inquiry 

report, accepted the hindings ot inqtiii .y officer in respect of (lie Article II of (lie charges but 

disagreed with (lie 1.0 in respect oh' I.Os lindings on Article I of chnrgcs due to various 

reasons recorded in his punishment order (haled .08.06.2001 CAT, (luwahati bench in ii's 
jinlgeinciit (ltd. 19.02.99 has specifically stated theArticle -I is not provtid and utisiistaiiiable 
iii law and set aside (lie orders of disciplinary authority and appellate authority to that cxtcoi. 

That leaves Article No.-Il only lhr consideration. 1.0 in his inquiry report dated 
2909.200R0 has concluded that charges lraiiied under Article -Il is partially proVc(l to (he 

extent thaI titil n16 ( ll )Slt( )'s ( earlier kiinwii us I] )U( )) nhleged not W have been iiiiWUtutI. 

non-inspection of three 13.0's, tiamely Kaniang Kanehing, Pushing and Shangshak ItO's could 

only be proved. 
The 1.0 has based his findings ofnort-inspectiori of3 out o16 (]DSBO's alleged 

not to have been inspected on categorical oral and written statement of Shri L.lto Singhi, 
(fl )l3PM, Kumang Kakching 13.0., Sun. Yarngai, 0I)SI3PM, Pusniiig 13.0 and Sun 'VS. Vai cisc. 
GDSBPM, Shangshak B.0 that their offices were not inspected till 25.09.97, 09.1097 and 
Sept. 97 respectively. C.0 has pleaded that the deposition oithe three GDSI3PM's sufThrccl 

from shortcomings or (a) The original letter stated to he written by them to the SPO's, 
lmphal were not shown to them at (he time of depositioii. ( b) The evidence are not conclu- 
sive. 'I lie C.() liirtlier added that inspection ofa ll.( ) cannot lie con hirnied only on (lie basis of 
oral stateniciit ofa I3PM who does not constitute the establishment.. There are oilier stal'l'aod 
equally relevant material. The 1.0 did not agree with the averments of the C.Os as photo- 

copies of (lie letters written by 3 (IDSI3PM's of Kaniang Kakching 13.0, Pushing FtC) and 

Shangshak 13.0 were shown to them at the time ol deposition made before the 1.0. and they 
admit ted that these documents were written by them and sent by them to SPO's concerned. 
l'he 1.0 has further stated in his inquiry report that these evidences caii not be stated to ho unit-
conclusive simply on the ground that no other sta if of these offices were produced as Wi1I1CSS. 

1.0 further held that GDSBPM's being in-charge of the respective B.Os are mainly concerned 
with the inspection and without them their offices can not be inspected while other staff of 
(lie establishment may or may not be present. 1-Ic further stated that unless (lie veracity of the 
deposition of a witness is in question, no collaborative evidenc is necessary. The other 
alleged shortcomings pointed out by C.0 has been discussed in detail by the 1.0 in his inquiry 
report dtd.27.09.2000 and most of these were found to be extraneous and not having a hciiing 

Oil the CISC. 



(3) 

. 	A tier carefully going through (he various records relevant to the ease liLe 111C 

ch..eshect, deposition made by state witnesses, written briefs of the P.O and the C.(.), the 
inquIry proceedings , report of the inquiry officer, representation of the C.O against the 
enquiry report, the punishment order passed by my predeccessor dtd.08.06.0 I and the CAT 
u(IgeIucnt I1d.07.08.2003 in OA No.59/2002, I am of considered view that 3 BUs namely 
kaivaiig Knkcliing Id), l'ushiiig ft( ), Shangshak I1.() were not inspected hy the ('.0 nit the 
dates shown by the Co as rellected in his luriniglilly diaries. The fact ofiiOt1-iflspeclioll 43 
(H)S130's could not be established as GDSI31'M's of Changaraj 13.0, Sirarakhuug 13.0, 
Nungshang 13.0 could not attend the hearing on account of one reason or,  another. Tttc charges 
nlIlou-illspL'Ctioil and showing lhciii is inspected falsely is it serious olnissloll. ( )ue ol he 

priiiicdutiesahldiesl)uIIshilitiesulall 1.1 1.0 is to inspect (lie l'ustUlliecs allotted Iii tutu auth 
submit the inspection rerts in time. But, Shri 1-lazarika Cal lcd to carry out this major hit es 
and responsihil itie.s of at: I P.0, while working as Sl.)l(P), Ukhrul subdivision l)et',.\'ccul 29.1)1 
(o 3 I .01 .98. Further, he tried to mislead the divisional ofFice, .lmphal that these three (3) 
offices were already inspected on different dates as mentioned lii the article of Charges Ii 

Pant - 2). Such type Of irresponsible behaviour and conduct is not expected out trout a 
respunsible olhcials oithc department like that ofan I .P.0. A 11cr going through the case vciy 
carefully and considering all relevant fact, I am of considered view that the following 
prmisliitient should be imposed on Shri S.B.Hazarika so that this acts as a deterrence for his 
future work behaviour and conduct. Ills hoped that he will take the punishment in the right 
spirit and try to transiorni himself in to a responsible and dedicated official of this 
depart nieni 

OR 1) ER 

Iherelore, I. Shri. Rakesh Kumar, 'Director of Postal Services', Nagaland I )ivision, 
Kohima and (lie disciplinaty authority hereby order that the pay ofShri. S.B.1lazarika, the Ilien 
Sl)IPO's Ukhrul Sub-Dn., now posted as Cl, divisional office, Kohinia ( U/S) be reduced by 
three stages from Rs.6650.00I- to Rs.6125.00/- in the time scale of pay of R3.5500- 75-
9000/- For a icriotl ol three years we. C 01 .06.2004 With cumulative eCb.c(. It is lurf er 
directed that Shri. S,BJ-Iazarika, C.! divisional oflie, Kohiuia, presently under suspcnsic.)n 
will not earn increments of pay during the period of reduction and that on expiry of this pe-
nod, the reduction will have the effect of postponing his future increments of pay. 

(. 
(Iakesh 1(u in a r) 

Director Of Postal Services. 
Nagaland Kohinia - 792001. 

Copy to 
I j 	The CPMG (Iiiv.), N.E Circle for information. 
2 	The Postmaster Kohinia 1-1.0 for in formation and necessary action. 
3 	The DA(P), Kolkata (Through the Postmaster, Kohm ia 11.0) fl 	'Flue Director ol Postal Services, Mauipur, lmphual for inhuinalioti. 

j__--Shri. S.B.l-Iazarika, C.l, divisional (.)luicc, Kohima ( Presently uimler 
suspension) 	 V - ' 
Pr of the olficial. 	 ,. 	.1 // 
CR of the official 	 . 	. 	. 
Office Copy. 	 (/(/ 	 (//,) 	,,.,( x-- 

4 54I 

,,? 



FOUl No. . 

(SEE MILO 42 

CENT Ub 1w1XH 
1 JT11)%,V1vV,IN £ Uti N)I, 

BNCU 

2 R 2 E 	
SHET_ 

.cJjglflallJPh1C0ti00 Ho._ 

 

NO. 

	

COfltPtpetition No.. -. - 	- .- - -- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

	

14o._ 	- - - - - - - - - - - 	- - 

	

- 	 - -. - - - -- 	 - 

V\ a. - 	- 	- - -- - 

voCat05 for the ppl.t .t - 	 - 	 - 

t 8_ 
(dOCates of the  

	

- - c - - orc 	 - 

-.---.-.-----..---- 

27.1.200 	Preflt. I The tlonble Mr. K.V. 
Prahiadan. Htsnbor (') 

None present for both the 

	

str 	. 	parties.
110 

The applic.Ition for regu).trisa- 

	

0 	 tion ei the period of susensation. The 

C) 	 applicabi was suspended vide order 

dated 17.4.1998 (Annexuro - -1). The 
suspeneation weii revoked on 31.-12.98 
.(Annexure - tt-2) . His two ropreeentt7 

I tions (Annexuros- A-) & /¼-5) hove not 

been given repJjy. 1, 1 1e te2po1eiont No. 2 

	

I 	. 	is directed toylvu reseanoed snd 

opeuk.tng ertdcx rupj.y of tIe L'OpruJ()IIt-

ation dated 13.013.2003 (Annexuru -A-)). 
The Chief Postrnuster Generel. 

Circle, Shillung is direcd to give 

roaaonod nd .1le.kiflCJ cuplyof the 

reprO3e•ntfttiok. d€ted 23.2.2004 (Anne-. 

xure - A-5). The reply p.f these two 
reprusontations shall bu given withi7' 
three monLlis from the ciete f recei.t 

L of thia order. 

The application thus stands 
disposed of. No order as to costn. 

- ..:.- -- 	 -- 

	

I 	 Sd/MEMPER(A) 

cet  
11T 

ccct0fl C i 

Ccfl 	
4%i 
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I' )Sl's : lNi)1A 
oi:I:icI )t II IN Cl lINt P()S'lMAS'lLR fJLNLRAI 
NORTH EASTCIRCLE: Sl-HLLONG- 793 001 

No. Vig/l .C-12/04 (C/F) 
	

l)td. at Shillong- , the 
8d,  September, 2005. 

1,6 

l)iseiplinary t:.:ecding tiiidei' Rote II ot C.C.S. (('('A,) Rules, 1965 was initiated by 
the Ilicii l)ircctor l'ostai Service, Matuipiur l)ivisioii, Iuuiplial. .vkIc his Memo. No. 
l)i;ury/Sl)lPOs..l fldurul/97 dtd.19.2.1998 against Sri S. ft I lauiurka. the then St)tPOa, 
tktiruul Sub I)ivisicm under M:inipiir I'os(;ut I )ivisiniu. 

('onsequently, siti Sri 5.11. I Iu,.auik;u, Si)il'Os, I Ikluruul Stub t)ivision uuuuitcu Mauuitiuir 
Postal I )ivisiun. was placed uundeu' suspension by the then Director Postal Scivisces. 
Manipur Division, Inuphat, vide his memo. No. 1-1-4/1_EJGENL dtd. 17.4.98, 'with 
immediate died'. 

Said Sri S.D. lla.arika was ordered to join on transfer as Cl., l)ivisioiiat 0111cc, 
Nagaland, Kohima, vide Circle Office memo no. Stnff/8-72/83 dtd.22.I0.1998 and as 
such the aforesaid suspension of Sri Hazarika was revoked by the then Director Postal 
Services, Maniptur Division, lmphuul, vide his memo. No. 11-411..FJG NNL 

(lt(l.3 I . I 2. I 9 1)%.'with ininued late etThct ' , Since the l)iscipti nary Proceeding was not 
complete, the period of Suspension w.e.f. 18.4.1998 to 31.12.1998, was I)ot regularized. 

On cotnplclion of the l)isciplinary proceeding, the new 1)isciphinuury authority, the 
Director Postal Services, Nagaland Division, Kohima, awaidcd said Sri S.B. lla7lrika, 
working as C.l., Divisional 0111cc, Nagaland, Kohinia, the penalty of 'Reduction in Pay 
by three . 	- stages for it period of three years v.e.1.01 .06.2004, with ctiniuulallve 
effect and without any increment during the period of reduction, vide his memo. No. 
Rule 14/$.D. Hazarika dtct. 24.05.04. On appeal, the Appellate Authority reduced the 
quantum of penn Ity and imposed penn I ty of Reduction of Pay iii one stage for a pen nit of 
lour years without cumulative etThct. vide Circle 0111cc, rnenio No. Sta 11/ t 09-9/(t4 d ut. 

26.7.2005. 

5, 	Since said Si i S.B. I t;uiunikiu was awuurtc&t Illil jut' penalty out couiuptetiuii ut 	lie 

l)isciptinuury proceeding and on appeal also, his suspension during the period 
w.c.f. 18.4.19911 to 31.12.19911 was "Totally justified". However, to reguttarize the period 
of suspension w.e.f, 18.4.19911 to 31.12.1999. its required by F.R. 54-13. I incline to puss 
the following Orde'r: 

ORl)NR 
I, Sri I .athulona, Postmaster General, North Nast Region, Slittong, (10 hereby order that the 

period of suspensIon of Sri S.B. I lazarika, wet'. 18.4.1998 to 31.12.1998, white he was 
working as SI)I POs, Ukhruut Sub Division, under Manipur t)ivision, will he trcaldt is 'I cave 
as admissible.' 	 - 	 1 

buthtuuua) 
tost iii asuer (1 enera I 
North east Region 
SIn llutug-793 Itt) 

Copy to: 
Sri S.B. Hazarika, 	-C.l., Kohiina. Vitl.-Anauidapara, P.O. Sabroom-799 145, 
S. Tripura 
The Dy SPOs, Kohinm, with rcfi'rcuicc to hu letter No. F5/CA1/S13 
llnzarika/Imphat d(d. 31.8.05. 
StatTScction, Cirete Otilce, Shillong. 
Sparc. 
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I)epartinent of Post: india 
Office of the Director of Postal Service 

Nagaland : kohima - 797001. 

No.- F5/CAT/Haza rika/J in phal 
	 Dated at Kohima the 21-07-2006. 

To, 
Shri S.B. Hazarika (Ex-CI, Kohirna) 

: 

Ann iidapa ra 
P0-Sn broom - 799145 
Tripura. 

Coriigendtim 

Sub:- Regarding suspension period of Shri S.B.Hazarika (Ex-CI), WEF-18-4-98 to 
3 1-12-98 to be treated as "leave as admissible". 

Ref:- This office memo of even No. dated the 16-06-2006. 

In partial modification of this office memo referred to above, vide which you were 
grnnted - 
E.L. = 48 days - for the period from 18-4-98 to 4-6-98 
E.O.L. = 210 days - for the period from 5-6-98 to 31-12-98. 

However, as per Postmaster, Kohima HO, letter no.- 1-1/Service Bookl04-05, dated 
the 17-7-06, you had no leave at credit for the period from 18-4-98 to 31-12-98 
And accordingly the leave for the period is adjusted as appended below - 

E.O.L. = 258 days - for the period from 18-4-98 to 31-12-98. 

(LPangcisa g- 
Director of Pot Yrviccs 

Nagaland : Kohinia - 797001. 
Copy to - 

The Postmaster Kohima Ho, with reference to his oluicc letter referred 
to above. For information and necessary action. 
The P/F of the Ex-Official. 
Office copy. 

(1.Pangc n 
Director of 1>ostal Services 
Nagaland : Kohiina - 797001 
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To 

The Director of Postal Services, 
tlanipur, Imphal... 795001. 

Sub S.. Regularjsatjon of period of Suspension from 
14/5/98 to 2/2/99. 

Ref i.. 1) your Memø of ouopcnsion No. H_4,/L1VQLNL. dtti.1I-4..90. 
2) Your Memo of revocation of Suspension No,H_4/LE/GEIL. 

Dated Imphal, 31-12-98. 

Sir, 

Most humbly and reepetfu1ly I beg to state as 
follows on the above subject for your early action p1ase, 

	

1. 	That, while I was functioning as 5D90$ ,Iikhrul 
sub-Division, Uihru1, Manipur (996-1998) I was 
placed under suspension by the DPS,Manipur,Inipla1 
on Contemplation of a discipliriory proceeding under 
Sub-le (I) of Rule 10 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 
Vide suspension Order No. H-./1jE/Qen1 dtd. Imphal, 

which was given effect from 13-5-98 (A/N), 

	

2. 	That, the said Order of suspension was revoked by 
t.e DPS, Man.tpur, Imphal pending investigation Vide 
revocation Order No. H-VLE/GL. dated Imphal 31-12-98 
and I was transferred and posted as C.I..Uscjaisnd, 
Kohila on revocation of the suspension Order. 

	

3. 	That, on revocation of the suspension Order I rejoined 
duties on 2/2/99 as C.I., Nagaland at Kohima termina-
ting suspension. 

	

4. 	That, neither any charge-sheet has been served to 
me in connection with that suspension Order nor any 
Order was issued after reinstatement I- 

regarding the pay and allowances to be paid to me for 
the period of suspension, and 

whether or not the said perid be treated as a period 
spent on duty; 

as the re-instating authority is requird to issue the &ove 
Orders under FH..54-13 and in this case, the DPS,Manjpur was the 
reinstating authority as the Order of a, ension was revoked by Jo i him and so he was to issue Orders on (a. -(b) aboive 0  

	

5. 	That, as no charge-sheet was served on me within 3 
months subject to a maximum of 6 months from the date 
of suspension as per rules and in as much as 5 yrs 
has e1apsd without any charge_sheet from the datea of 
suspension the Order of suspension deems to have 

Contd.,,,to page NO.2 



-/2/- 

been unjustified and so, on consequence, I am entitled 
to full pay and allowances for the period of suspension 
and the said period of suspension deems to have been 
treated as the period spent on duty, for all purposes 0  

I have, therefore, earnestly requested you 
kindly to issue orders under FR-54-B regularising 
the period of suspension and for this act of your 
Jclndneas I will ever pray 0  

? copy of the Order suspension dated 17.4.90 
and a copy of the 0rder of revocation dtd. 31,12.98 
are enclosed as ready reference for your kind perusal and 
action k1ease. 

L1c10 

Copy of SUspEnsion 
Order dtd, 17/4/98, 

Copy of revocation 
Order dtd. 31.12.98. 

Dated :- 1'8/03. 

4-- 

Yo rs f ai ffully, 

(S. B. HAZ)RIK ). 
CI.,, Nagai jnd,Kohjma , 
Now U/S at Xiflphal, 
C1O.14 Bascrttatary 

ASPOS, Imphal, 

Si 
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To 1  

The Chief Postmaster General, 
N.E.Circle, Shillong- 793 001. 

Sub s . Regarding Non-regularising the period of 
suspension from 14.5.98 till 01,2.99 by the 
DPS, Manipur, Imphal, 

Ref i 	DPS, Manipur,Imphal's Order NOs- 

1.) H.-4/L.WGenl.  dtd. Imphal, 17.4.98 (Order of 
Suspension). 

2) Ii-/l.I/Gen1. dtd. Imphal, 31.12.98 (Order of 
revocation). 

Sir, 

Most humbly and respectfully I beg to state as 
follows on the above subject for your early action please, 

That, while I was functioning as SDIPOS ,Ukhrul 
Sub-Division ,Ukhrul,Manipur (1996-1998) I was 
placed under suapenston by the DPS,Manipur,Imphal 
on'contemplation of a disciplinary proceeding under 
Sub-rule (I) of Rule 10 of the CCS(CCA) Rules,1965 
Vide suspension Order No. H-4/LE/Genl,dtd.In 1phal, 
17/C.V98 which was given effect from 13/5/98 (A/N). 

That, the said Order of suspension was revoked by 
the DPS, Manipur.Imphal pending investigation Vide 
revocation Order No. H_4/L,E/Genl, dtd. Imphal 31/12/98 
and I was transferred and posted .38 CI. ,Nagaland 
Kohtha on revoc-ation of the suLpunsion Order. 

That, on revocation of the suspension Order i rejoined 
duties on 2/2/99 an C.I., Hagaland at Kohima termina-
tinçj suspension. 

That, neither any charge-sheet has been served to 
me in connection with that suspension order nor any 

0rder was issued after reinstatement s- 

(a) 	regarding the pay and allowances to be paid to me for 
the. peiod of suspension and 

(h) 	Whether or not the said period be treated as a period 
spent on duty; 

As the reinstating authority is required to issue the 
above orders under FR-54-13 and in this case, the DPS ,Manipur 
was the reinstating authority as the order of suspension 
was revoked by him and so. he was to issue Orders on (a) & (b) 
above. 

That, as no chargé-sheet was served on me within 3 
months subject to a maximum of 6 ronths from the 
date of suspension as per rules and in as much as 5 
years has elapsed without any ch..rge-sheet from the 
date of suspension the Order of suspension dem 
to have been unjustified and 50, on consequence, 

(Contd ... P/2) 
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I am nLltled to Lull pay and allowances for the 
period of ouspeflsion and the said period of suspension 
deerna to have been t&entcu as the period spent on duty, 
for all prupose. 

6. 	Tha 	I made a representation., to the DPS,Manipur 
Imr, 1 on 12/0/2003 followed by reminder on 
1., )/2003 stating everythiiicj on the subject; but 
to 10 action at a1l 

I,have, therefore, earnestly requested you kindly 
to look into the matter per8onally and cause to issue 
necessary orders as early as possible as it is feared that 
the matter will be loa.t eight of in course of time if not 
attended to in time as I .have limited years service, at hand 0  

EnCI0; 

i) Representation dtd. 
12/8/03 with its 
enClosureS. 

Yours faithfully, 

(

e  

(s.8. HAZARtK/). 
C.I. ,Nagaland..Kohjma(U/S), 
C/0, U,.Basumatary, 
AsPosIrnphai-795 001. 

Date . 2 j /2004. 


